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J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School

Governance Council Regular Meeting

Wednesday, May 16, 2018 6:00 PM (MDT)

402 W. Court Building 2 Las Cruces  New Mexico  88005

JPTA Media Room

This agenda may be revised up to seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting.

 

Opening Items

Call the Meeting to Order

Roll Call - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales - 2 minutes  

Conflict of Interest
Statement 

Reading of Mission Statement - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes
J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with families at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well rounded Spanish

acquisition, project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence for the diverse students of the

Las Cruces area.  

Approval of Agenda - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes 

Closed Meeting Statement - April 19, 2018 Closed Session - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes
Statement 

Approval of May 10, 2018 Minutes - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes
Vote  

Public Input

Public Input - Ric Hernandez

Public Input - 15 minutes 

Staff Input - 15 minutes   

Finance

Approve March Finance Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Including: Cash Report, Budget Revenue and Expense Reports, Bank Reconciliation Reports for Operation and Activities

Accounts, and Check Voucher Report.

Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0031-IB - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Roll Call Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0032-I - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Roll Call Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 5535-000-1718-0033-I - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Roll Call Vote 

Approval of 2018-19 Budget - Eric Ahner and Ric Hernandez - 10 minutes
Vote  
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Governance

Governance Membership Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Discussion

Training Requirement Compliance - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Charter Amendment Approval - Eric Ahner - 5 minutes
Discussion 

Employee Handbook - Ric Hernandez and Stephanie Haan-Amato - 10 minutes
Discussion 

Governance Council Self Evaluation - Ric Hernandez - 10 minutes
Discussion 

Election of Governance Council Members - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales
Vote

Resignation of Ric Hernandez from Position 1 - 5 minutes
Vote 

Renew Arthur Berkson to Position 2 - 5 minutes
Vote 

Renew Janet Acosta to Position 4 - 5 minutes
Vote 

Renew Sherry Booth to Position 6 - 5 minutes
Vote 

Renew Carrie Hamblen to Position 8 - 5 minutes
Vote 

Renew Suzan Martinez de Gonzales to Position 10 - 5 minutes
Vote  

Election of Officers for the 2018-19 School Year - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales

Election of JPTA Governance Council Chair - 5
Call for Nominations followed by Vote 

Election of JPTA Governance Council Vice Chair - 5 minutes
Call for Nominations followed by Vote 

Election of JPTA Governance Council Treasurer
Call for Nominations followed by Vote 

Election of JPTA Governance Council Secretary - 5 minutes
Call for Nominations followed by Vote  

Teacher Satisfaction Survey - Ric Hernandez - 10 minutes
Discussion 

Middle School Student Input - Ric Hernandez - 10 minutes
Discussion  

Executive Director Support and Evaluation

Executive Director Report - Eric Ahner - 15 minutes
Discussion 

Approve Executive Director Evaluation - Sherry Booth and Stephanie Haan-Amato - 5

minutes
Vote  

Page 3 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



VI.

A.

VII.

A.

VIII.

A.

1.

B.

C.

IX.

A.

X.

A.
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A.

Facility

Facility Commitee Report - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes  

Development

Development Committee Report - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales - 5 minutes  

Academic Excellence

Academic Oversight Committee - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes

Family Satisfaction Survey - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Parent Advisory Council - Stephanie Haan-Amato - 5 minutes 

Gifted Advisory Committee - Janet Acosta - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Other Business - Ric Hernandez

Open Discussion - 15 minutes  

Closed Session
Roll Call Vote to move into closed session for the following reasons: -To discuss Collective Bargaining Strategies; closed

pursuant to Section 10-15-1-H(5). NMSA 1978 and to discuss Limited Personnel Matters closed pursuant to Section Section

10-15-1-H(2)

Collective Bargaining Agreement 

Limited Personnel Matters

Executive Director Search Committee Results   

Authorization To Enter Into Executive Director Contract Negotiations - Ric Hernandez - 10

minutes
Vote 

Approve Ratified JPTA Collective Bargaining Agreement - Ric Hernandez - 15 minutes
Vote 

Closing Items

Adjourn - 1 minutes
Roll Call Vote  
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DRAFT- J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School 

Governance Council Special Meeting 
Wednesday, May 10, 2018 6:48 PM (MST) 

402 W. Court Building 2 Las Cruces New Mexico 88005 
JPTA Media Room 

 
I. Opening items 

A. The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on May 10, 2018.  
The meeting was called to order at 6:48 p.m. to conduct a Special Meeting.  
1. Roll was called by Suzan Martinez de Gonzales: Governance Council members Ric 

Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Arthur Berkson, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, 
Suzan Martinez de Gonzales, Martin Lopez, Robyn Rehbein, and Carrie Hamblen were 
present.  A quorum was confirmed. Eric Ahner, Executive Director, Kristi Curnutt, Mary 
Helen Ratje, Jaime Alvarez, and Mattie Kannard JTPA Staff Members and Jennifer 
Roger PAC representative were in attendance.   
 

B. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any conflict of interest. None was stated by those in 
attendance. 
 

C. Ric Hernandez read the Mission Statement: J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with 
families at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well-rounded Spanish 
acquisition, project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence 
for the diverse students of the Las Cruces area. 
 

D. Janet Acosta moved to approve the agenda for May 10, 2018 Special Meeting.  Carrie 
Hamblen seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from 
Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Arthur Berkson, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, 
Suzan Martinez de Gonzales, Carrie Hamblen, Martin Lopez and Robyn Rehbein. 

 
E. Robyn Rehbein moved to approve the minutes for April 18, 2018 Regular Meeting with no 

amendments.  Stephanie Haan-Amato seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously 
with affirmative votes Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Arthur Berkson, Stephanie Haan-
Amato, Sherry Booth, Suzan Martinez de Gonzales, Martin Lopez, Robyn Rehbein, and 
Carrie Hamblen. 

  
 
 

II. Public Input 
A. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any public input.  There was no public input at this time.  
B. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any staff input.  Members of Staff present 

enthusiastically thanked GC and PAC for Teachers Appreciation activities.
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III. Governance 
A. Ric Hernandez reported that the Employee Handbook is 99.9% complete.  The Handbook 

should be completed soon.

B.  Eric Ahner gave an update on the Spanish Acquisition Charter Amendment. Mr. Ahner
     stated that the request had been resubmitted, verbatim to the first request, to the Public 
     Education Commission. The Charter School Division had previously recommended rejection 
     of the Amendment, but has since decided not to oppose the request as they finally
     understood that we could not appease all of the entities. The CSD was willing to say that if 
     the PEC wants to forgo having this measure for now that they would support that as well. 
     Great for us it would mean less data tracking.

IV. Closed Session

Robyn Rehbein moved at 7:00 p.m. to go into Closed Session Pursuant to Section 10-14.1 H(2), 
NMSA 1978 with an invitation to Eric Ahner, Executive Director, Kristi Curnutt, Mary Helen Ratje, 
Jaime Alvarez, and Mattie Kannard JTPA Staff Members and Jennifer Roger PAC representatives 
of staff and parent forums to discuss:

A. Executive Director Search Committee (after discussion invitees were dismissed)

B. Limited Personnel Issues

     Martin Lopez seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously by roll call vote Ric           
Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Arthur Berkson, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, Suzan Martinez de 
Gonzales, Martin Lopez, Robyn Rehbein, and Carrie Hamblen.

The meeting moved from Closed Session to Open Session at 7:43 p.m. Chairman Ric Hernandez 
stated that nothing other than Executive Director Search Committee and Limited Personnel Issues  
(pursuant to Section 10-151-H(5). NMSA 1978) was discussed during the Closed Session. 

V.  Due to pending reference checks for the Executive Director GC will not move forward into
     contract negotiations however process will move into 2nd phase. Janet Acosta moved to Table the 
     Authorization to Enter into Executive Director Contract Negotiations, Carrie Hamblen seconded the 
     Motion, motion was passed unanimously by Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Arthur Berkson,       
Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, Suzan Martinez de Gonzales, Martin Lopez, Robyn      
Rehbein, and Carrie Hamblen voting in favor.

VI. Other Business

A.  Facilities update given by Arthur Berkson as discussed in previous meetings we have   
                 selected Water Smart Landscaping a local company owned by Alex Petermeier was 
                 selected Arthur presented the contract for signature.  

B.   Ric Hernandez announced the ratification of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

Page 6 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



3 

C.   Ric Hernandez discussed importance of finalizing next years Budget by May 22, 2018.

VII. Adjourn
A.  Sherry Booth moved to adjourn the May 10, 2018 Special meeting. Carrie Hamblen  
      seconded the motion.  Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative votes by roll call 
      from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Arthur Berkson, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, 
      Suzan Martinez de Gonzales, Robyn Rehbein, Carrie Hamblen and Martin Lopez.

 

               Meeting was adjourned at 8:53
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  3/30/18          Page     1                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     42                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

******************************CHECKING 
ACCOUNTS************************************

            ACCOUNT TITLE: J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                             
                                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                               
           

Download our Mobile App Today!
The convenience of online banking on your smart phone
Visit us at www.citizenslc.com for more information

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                     NUMBER OF ENCLOSURES                 42                         
             ACCOUNT NUMBER                XXXXXX1801   Statement Dates   3/01/18 thru  4/01/18                         
             PREVIOUS BALANCE              263,551.47   DAYS IN THE STATEMENT PERIOD         32                         
                22 DEPOSITS/CREDITS        162,017.08   AVERAGE LEDGER               301,686.71                         
                46 CHECKS/DEBITS           166,007.71   AVERAGE COLLECTED            301,686.71                         
             SERVICE CHARGE                       .00                                                                   
             INTEREST PAID                        .00                                                                   
             CURRENT BALANCE               259,560.84                                                                   
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              3/01     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   260.00                                             
                       242071756915936PPD                                                                               
              3/02     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 5,607.10                                             
                       091000016452182CCD                                                                               
              3/02     DEPOSIT                                        95.00 DP                                          
              3/06     DEPOSIT                                        65.10 DP                                          
              3/07     DEPOSIT                                        16.00 DP                                          
              3/08     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    20.00                                             
                       242071757039318PPD                                                                               
              3/08     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   205.00                                             
                       242071757039229PPD                                                                               
              3/09     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 2,732.48                                             
                       091000013167290CCD                                                                               
              3/09     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex               116,994.00                                             
                       091000013167222CCD                                                                               
              3/09     DEPOSIT                                     7,497.23 DP                                          
              3/12     DEPOSIT                                       134.76 DP                                          
              3/13     DEPOSIT                                        20.00 DP                                          
              3/15     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    50.00                                             
                       242071754910808PPD                                                                               
              3/15     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   100.00                                             
                       242071754910735PPD                                                                               
              3/15     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 1,194.08                                             
                       091000017760820CCD                                                                               
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  3/30/18          Page     2                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     42                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1801  (Continued)                                            
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              3/15     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                18,406.25                                             
                       091000017760858CCD                                                                               
              3/15     DEPOSIT                                        70.00 DP                                          
              3/16     DEPOSIT                                        40.00 DP                                          
              3/22     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    20.00                                             
                       242071758647507PPD                                                                               
              3/22     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   170.50                                             
                       242071758647430PPD                                                                               
              3/22     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 5,607.10                                             
                       091000012810377CCD                                                                               
              3/29     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 2,712.48                                             
                       091000014474631CCD                                                                               
           

CHECKS AND WITHDRAWALS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              3/06     PAYMENTS   J Paul Taylor                    2,246.30-                                            
                       112201289082728CTX                                                                               
              3/06     PAYMENTS   J Paul Taylor                   13,450.00-                                            
                       112201289083047CTX                                                                               
              3/09     TRD PMNT   TAX_REV_CRS_ECKS                 1,401.40-                                            
                       091000013037946CCD                                                                               
              3/12     SHAMROCK F SHAMROCK FOODS N                 3,437.75-                                            
                       042000014988052WEB                                                                               
              3/12     WEB PAY    NMERB                           18,100.69-                                            
                       091000012423417CCD                                                                               
              3/14     TRD PMNT   TAX_REV_CRS_ECKS                 1,384.33-                                            
                       091000011713038CCD                                                                               
              3/15     INSURANCE  AFLAC                              224.16-                                            
                       021000029765403CCD                                                                               
              3/15     PAYROLL    J Paul Taylor                   25,791.28-                                            
                       112201289113001PPD                                                                               
              3/16     USATAXPYMT IRS                              6,937.93-                                            
                       061036010009138CCD                                                                               
              3/29     COMCAST    COMCAST                            195.11-                                            
                       CK #000004029     LASC   NM                                                                      
                       021000023372349POP                                                                               
              3/30     USATAXPYMT IRS                              6,908.54-                                            
                       061036010021960CCD                                                                               
              3/30     PAYROLL    J Paul Taylor                   25,634.86-                                            
                       112201289113001PPD                                                                               
           

STATEMENT CODE SUMMARY
  CODE  DESCRIPTION                                                                                          

             DP    DEPOSIT                \SERIAL                                                                       
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  3/30/18          Page     3                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     42                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1801  (Continued)                                            
           

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER
  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT                         

              3/16       3948                   125.00  3/16       4011*                  150.00                        
              3/16       3960*                   14.02  3/12       4012                    42.24                        
              3/05       3986*                   10.92  3/14       4013                 1,652.43                        
              3/01       3987                   834.01  3/14       4014                 4,166.67                        
              3/01       3988                   744.36  3/09       4015                   252.16                        
              3/01       3989                   111.88  3/14       4016                 1,185.54                        
              3/16       3990                    75.00  3/23       4018*                  268.66                        
              3/05       3993*                  196.08  3/21       4019                    66.74                        
              3/13       3998*                  139.08  3/21       4020                   485.60                        
              3/15       3999                 1,402.65  3/16       4022*                3,766.71                        
              3/13       4000                   108.10  3/19       4023                 1,347.47                        
              3/14       4002*                  369.65  3/14       4024                 1,778.90                        
              3/14       4003                   129.45  3/14       4025                 6,057.61                        
              3/16       4005*                  912.54  3/14       4026                 7,245.23                        
              3/12       4006                   371.01  3/23       4027                 7,415.57                        
              3/13       4007                    75.03  3/16       4028                   340.00                        
              3/27       4008                18,406.25  3/29       4029              -See above-                        
              3/16       4009                    48.80                                                                  
           * DENOTES MISSING CHECK NUMBERS

DAILY BALANCE INFORMATION
  DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE                              

              3/01           262,121.22   3/12           355,979.34   3/22           315,677.35                         
              3/02           267,823.32   3/13           355,677.13   3/23           307,993.12                         
              3/05           267,616.32   3/14           331,707.32   3/27           289,586.87                         
              3/06           251,985.12   3/15           324,109.56   3/29           292,104.24                         
              3/07           252,001.12   3/16           311,779.56   3/30           259,560.84                         
              3/08           252,226.12   3/19           310,432.09                                                     
              3/09           377,796.27   3/21           309,879.75                                                     
           

* * * E N D   O F   S T A T E M E N T * * *
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DEPOSIT    Date: 03/02    Amount: $95.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/02    Amount: $95.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/06    Amount: $65.10 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/06    Amount: $65.10

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/07    Amount: $16.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/07    Amount: $16.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/09    Amount: $7,497.23 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/09    Amount: $7,497.23

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/12    Amount: $134.76 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/12    Amount: $134.76

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/13    Amount: $20.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/13    Amount: $20.00
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DEPOSIT    Date: 03/15    Amount: $70.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/15    Amount: $70.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/16    Amount: $40.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/16    Amount: $40.00

CHECK                  3948    Date: 03/16    Amount: $125.00 CHECK                  3948    Date: 03/16    Amount: $125.00

CHECK                  3960    Date: 03/16    Amount: $14.02 CHECK                  3960    Date: 03/16    Amount: $14.02

CHECK                  3986    Date: 03/05    Amount: $10.92 CHECK                  3986    Date: 03/05    Amount: $10.92

CHECK                  3987    Date: 03/01    Amount: $834.01 CHECK                  3987    Date: 03/01    Amount: $834.01
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CHECK                  3988    Date: 03/01    Amount: $744.36 CHECK                  3988    Date: 03/01    Amount: $744.36

CHECK                  3989    Date: 03/01    Amount: $111.88 CHECK                  3989    Date: 03/01    Amount: $111.88

CHECK                  3990    Date: 03/16    Amount: $75.00 CHECK                  3990    Date: 03/16    Amount: $75.00

CHECK                  3993    Date: 03/05    Amount: $196.08 CHECK                  3993    Date: 03/05    Amount: $196.08

CHECK                  3998    Date: 03/13    Amount: $139.08 CHECK                  3998    Date: 03/13    Amount: $139.08

CHECK                  3999    Date: 03/15    Amount: $1,402.65 CHECK                  3999    Date: 03/15    Amount: $1,402.65
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CHECK                  4000    Date: 03/13    Amount: $108.10 CHECK                  4000    Date: 03/13    Amount: $108.10

CHECK                  4002    Date: 03/14    Amount: $369.65 CHECK                  4002    Date: 03/14    Amount: $369.65

CHECK                  4003    Date: 03/14    Amount: $129.45 CHECK                  4003    Date: 03/14    Amount: $129.45

CHECK                  4005    Date: 03/16    Amount: $912.54 CHECK                  4005    Date: 03/16    Amount: $912.54

CHECK                  4006    Date: 03/12    Amount: $371.01 CHECK                  4006    Date: 03/12    Amount: $371.01

CHECK                  4007    Date: 03/13    Amount: $75.03 CHECK                  4007    Date: 03/13    Amount: $75.03
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CHECK                  4008    Date: 03/27    Amount: $18,406.25 CHECK                  4008    Date: 03/27    Amount: $18,406.25

CHECK                  4009    Date: 03/16    Amount: $48.80 CHECK                  4009    Date: 03/16    Amount: $48.80

CHECK                  4011    Date: 03/16    Amount: $150.00 CHECK                  4011    Date: 03/16    Amount: $150.00

CHECK                  4012    Date: 03/12    Amount: $42.24 CHECK                  4012    Date: 03/12    Amount: $42.24

CHECK                  4013    Date: 03/14    Amount: $1,652.43 CHECK                  4013    Date: 03/14    Amount: $1,652.43

CHECK                  4014    Date: 03/14    Amount: $4,166.67 CHECK                  4014    Date: 03/14    Amount: $4,166.67
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CHECK                  4015    Date: 03/09    Amount: $252.16 CHECK                  4015    Date: 03/09    Amount: $252.16

CHECK                  4016    Date: 03/14    Amount: $1,185.54 CHECK                  4016    Date: 03/14    Amount: $1,185.54

CHECK                  4018    Date: 03/23    Amount: $268.66 CHECK                  4018    Date: 03/23    Amount: $268.66

CHECK                  4019    Date: 03/21    Amount: $66.74 CHECK                  4019    Date: 03/21    Amount: $66.74

CHECK                  4020    Date: 03/21    Amount: $485.60 CHECK                  4020    Date: 03/21    Amount: $485.60

CHECK                  4022    Date: 03/16    Amount: $3,766.71 CHECK                  4022    Date: 03/16    Amount: $3,766.71

Page 27 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



CHECK                  4023    Date: 03/19    Amount: $1,347.47 CHECK                  4023    Date: 03/19    Amount: $1,347.47

CHECK                  4024    Date: 03/14    Amount: $1,778.90 CHECK                  4024    Date: 03/14    Amount: $1,778.90

CHECK                  4025    Date: 03/14    Amount: $6,057.61 CHECK                  4025    Date: 03/14    Amount: $6,057.61

CHECK                  4026    Date: 03/14    Amount: $7,245.23 CHECK                  4026    Date: 03/14    Amount: $7,245.23

CHECK                  4027    Date: 03/23    Amount: $7,415.57 CHECK                  4027    Date: 03/23    Amount: $7,415.57

CHECK                  4028    Date: 03/16    Amount: $340.00 CHECK                  4028    Date: 03/16    Amount: $340.00
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  3/30/18          Page     1                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1802                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     12                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                                  
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

******************************CHECKING 
ACCOUNTS************************************

            ACCOUNT TITLE: J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                             
                                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                  
           

Download our Mobile App Today!
The convenience of online banking on your smart phone
Visit us at www.citizenslc.com for more information

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                     NUMBER OF ENCLOSURES                 12                         
             ACCOUNT NUMBER                XXXXXX1802   Statement Dates   3/01/18 thru  4/01/18                         
             PREVIOUS BALANCE               53,914.01   DAYS IN THE STATEMENT PERIOD         32                         
                 7 DEPOSITS/CREDITS            773.00   AVERAGE LEDGER                53,942.89                         
                 5 CHECKS/DEBITS               867.64   AVERAGE COLLECTED             53,939.77                         
             SERVICE CHARGE                       .00                                                                   
             INTEREST PAID                        .00                                                                   
             CURRENT BALANCE                53,819.37                                                                   
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              3/05     DEPOSIT                                        24.00 DP                                          
              3/06     DEPOSIT                                        81.00 DP                                          
              3/07     DEPOSIT                                        78.00 DP                                          
              3/08     DEPOSIT                                        45.00 DP                                          
              3/09     DEPOSIT                                       165.00 DP                                          
              3/13     DEPOSIT                                       300.00 DP                                          
              3/15     DEPOSIT                                        80.00 DP                                          
           

STATEMENT CODE SUMMARY
  CODE  DESCRIPTION                                                                                          

             DP    DEPOSIT                \SERIAL                                                                       
           

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER
  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT                         

              3/16       1107                   174.60  3/13       1110                   429.24                        
              3/13       1108                   123.75  3/15       1111                    78.72                        
              3/16       1109                    61.33                                                                  
           * DENOTES MISSING CHECK NUMBERS

DAILY BALANCE INFORMATION
  DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE                              

              3/01            53,914.01   3/07            54,097.01   3/13            54,054.02                         
              3/05            53,938.01   3/08            54,142.01   3/15            54,055.30                         
              3/06            54,019.01   3/09            54,307.01   3/16            53,819.37                         
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  3/30/18          Page     2                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1802                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     12                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                                  
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1802  (Continued)                                            
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DEPOSIT    Date: 03/05    Amount: $24.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/05    Amount: $24.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/06    Amount: $81.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/06    Amount: $81.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/07    Amount: $78.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/07    Amount: $78.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/08    Amount: $45.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/08    Amount: $45.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/09    Amount: $165.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/09    Amount: $165.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 03/13    Amount: $300.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/13    Amount: $300.00
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DEPOSIT    Date: 03/15    Amount: $80.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 03/15    Amount: $80.00

CHECK                  1107    Date: 03/16    Amount: $174.60 CHECK                  1107    Date: 03/16    Amount: $174.60

CHECK                  1108    Date: 03/13    Amount: $123.75 CHECK                  1108    Date: 03/13    Amount: $123.75

CHECK                  1109    Date: 03/16    Amount: $61.33 CHECK                  1109    Date: 03/16    Amount: $61.33

CHECK                  1110    Date: 03/13    Amount: $429.24 CHECK                  1110    Date: 03/13    Amount: $429.24

CHECK                  1111    Date: 03/15    Amount: $78.72 CHECK                  1111    Date: 03/15    Amount: $78.72

Page 37 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



Page 38 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



J Paul Taylor Academy Check Register Report by Check Number 5/12/2018 8:34 PM

Page 1 of 2

Bank: Citizens Bank;  Bank Account: 0133561801;  Begin Check Number: 3998;  End Check Number: 4038;  Check Status:
<All>

Bank Account Number
Citizens Bank  0133561801

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status

3/7/2018 3998 Accounts Payable American Linen $ 139.08 Paid
3/7/2018 3999 Accounts Payable Aprendamos Intervention Team PA $ 1,402.65 Paid
3/7/2018 4000 Accounts Payable Barnes and Noble $ 108.10 Paid
3/7/2018 4002 Accounts Payable City of Las Cruces $ 369.65 Paid
3/7/2018 4003 Accounts Payable Cooperative Educational Services $ 129.45 Paid
3/7/2018 4004 Accounts Payable Emmanuel Diaz Void
3/7/2018 4005 Accounts Payable Eric Ahner $ 912.54 Paid
3/7/2018 4006 Accounts Payable India Hernandez $ 371.01 Paid
3/7/2018 4007 Accounts Payable Johnstons's Ace Hardware $ 75.03 Paid
3/7/2018 4008 Accounts Payable Las Cruces Public Schools $ 18,406.25 Paid
3/7/2018 4009 Accounts Payable MatthewsFox $ 48.80 Paid
3/7/2018 4010 Accounts Payable Monica Kiser $ 19.98 Paid
3/7/2018 4011 Accounts Payable NMASBO $ 150.00 Paid
3/7/2018 4012 Accounts Payable Sam's Club $ 42.24 Paid
3/7/2018 4013 Accounts Payable Sonrisa Therapy Services $ 1,652.43 Paid
3/7/2018 4014 Accounts Payable Southwest Regional Education Center $ 4,166.67 Paid
3/7/2018 4015 Accounts Payable Sylvia Fielder $ 252.16 Paid
3/7/2018 4016 Accounts Payable SYNCB/Amazon $ 1,185.54 Paid
3/11/2018 4017 Payroll Liability AFLAC $ 224.16 Paid
3/11/2018 4018 Payroll Liability Globe Life $ 268.66 Paid
3/11/2018 4019 Payroll Liability Liberty National Life Insurance $ 66.74 Paid
3/11/2018 4020 Payroll Liability National Education Association - NM $ 485.60 Paid
3/11/2018 4021 Payroll Liability Wage Works Void
3/13/2018 4022 Accounts Payable Ava Woods $ 3,766.71 Paid
3/13/2018 4023 Accounts Payable El Paso Electric $ 1,347.47 Paid
3/13/2018 4024 Accounts Payable Juliette Sanchez $ 1,778.90 Paid
3/13/2018 4025 Accounts Payable Sarah Dozier $ 6,057.61 Paid
3/13/2018 4026 Accounts Payable Sylvia Fielder $ 7,245.23 Paid
3/13/2018 4027 Accounts Payable Tamara Alexander $ 7,415.57 Paid
3/7/2018 4028 Accounts Payable Emmanuel Diaz $ 340.00 Paid
3/14/2018 4029 Accounts Payable Comcast Cable $ 195.11 Paid
3/14/2018 4030 Accounts Payable Sonrisa Therapy Services $ 787.45 Paid
3/28/2018 4031 Accounts Payable Aprendamos Intervention Team PA $ 682.37 Paid
3/28/2018 4032 Accounts Payable Brady Industries $ 1,002.57 Paid
3/28/2018 4033 Accounts Payable Cooperative Educational Services $ 37.22 Paid
3/28/2018 4034 Accounts Payable Johnstons's Ace Hardware $ 4.37 Paid
3/28/2018 4035 Accounts Payable Office Depot $ 314.91 Paid
3/28/2018 4036 Accounts Payable Spectrum Technologies $ 215.21 Paid
3/28/2018 4037 Accounts Payable SYNCB/Amazon $ 627.38 Paid
3/28/2018 4038 Accounts Payable Sonrisa Therapy Services $ 620.75 Paid

Subtotal $ 62,915.57

Total $ 62,915.57

Bank: Citizens Bank;  Bank Account: 0133561802;  Begin Check Number: 1029;  End Check Number: 1040;  Check Status:
<All>

Bank Account Number
Citizens Bank  0133561802

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status

3/9/2017 1029 Accounts Payable STS-New Mexico $ 184.76 Paid
3/15/2017 1030 Accounts Payable Angelica Rodriguez $ 30.00 Paid
3/15/2017 1031 Accounts Payable Chris Shelton $ 75.00 Paid
3/15/2017 1032 Accounts Payable Diana Sanchez $ 50.00 Paid
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J Paul Taylor Academy Check Register Report by Check Number 5/12/2018 8:34 PM

Page 2 of 2

3/15/2017 1033 Accounts Payable Jonathan Brown $ 30.00 Paid
3/15/2017 1034 Accounts Payable Meredith Claire Barko $ 200.00 Paid
3/15/2017 1035 Accounts Payable Mylis Murdock $ 37.91 Paid
3/15/2017 1036 Accounts Payable Ronald Villabona $ 50.00 Paid
3/15/2017 1037 Accounts Payable Tony Barko $ 300.00 Paid
3/31/2017 1038 Accounts Payable A Children's Theatre $ 273.00 Paid
3/31/2017 1039 Accounts Payable Asombro Institute $ 60.00 Paid
3/31/2017 1040 Accounts Payable Pizza Properties/Peter Piper $ 229.60 Paid

Total $ 1,520.27

Bank: Citizens Bank;  Bank Account: 0133561801;  Begin Check Number: 3998;  End Check Number: 4038;  Check Status:
<All>
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 Operational

1000 Instruction
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $429,452.00 $19,556.00 $449,008.00 $35,935.02 $302,151.69 $127,077.93 $19,778.38 9.65
11000 1000 51100 1412 Teachers- Special Education $63,773.00 $266.00 $64,039.00 $5,336.60 $45,361.10 $18,677.90 $0.00 1.50
11000 1000 51100 1413 Teachers-Early Childhood Ed $42,404.00 ($5,210.00) $37,194.00 $2,968.34 $25,230.89 $10,389.11 $1,574.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1422 Teachers Special Education - Gifted $58,132.00 $0.00 $58,132.00 $4,844.34 $41,176.89 $16,955.11 $0.00 0.90
11000 1000 51100 1611 Substitutes-Sick Leave $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $1,367.78 $7,594.23 $0.00 $405.77 0.00
11000 1000 51100 1711 Instructional Assistants-Grades 1-12 $21,184.00 $1,461.00 $22,645.00 $1,887.08 $16,040.18 $6,604.82 $0.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 

Education
$18,074.00 $375.00 $18,449.00 $3,913.33 $15,443.98 $13,228.24 ($10,223.22) 1.00

11000 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $641,019.00 $16,448.00 $657,467.00 $56,252.49 $452,998.96 $192,933.11 $11,534.93 15.05
51300 Additional Compensation

11000 1000 51300 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $583.34 $4,958.39 $2,041.61 $1,500.00 0.00
11000 1000 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $583.34 $4,958.39 $2,041.61 $1,500.00 0.00

11000 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $89,172.00 $0.00 $89,172.00 $7,623.34 $62,518.49 $27,020.41 ($366.90) 0.00
11000 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $12,831.00 $0.00 $12,831.00 $1,096.92 $8,995.77 $3,887.85 ($52.62) 0.00
11000 1000 52210 FICA Payments $39,380.00 ($1,325.00) $38,055.00 $2,786.35 $23,053.56 $9,606.46 $5,394.98 0.00
11000 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $9,477.00 $0.00 $9,477.00 $815.09 $6,632.03 $2,818.65 $26.32 0.00
11000 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $62,105.00 ($431.00) $61,674.00 $5,240.25 $40,752.18 $19,821.48 $1,100.34 0.00
11000 1000 52312 Life $1,016.00 $110.00 $1,126.00 $89.30 $728.50 $329.00 $68.50 0.00
11000 1000 52313 Dental $4,604.00 $0.00 $4,604.00 $427.27 $3,265.83 $1,559.53 ($221.36) 0.00
11000 1000 52314 Vision $665.00 $40.00 $705.00 $70.67 $491.92 $256.48 ($43.40) 0.00
11000 1000 52315 Disability $962.00 $0.00 $962.00 $72.50 $605.59 $253.75 $102.66 0.00
11000 1000 52316 Other Insurance $0.00 $215.00 $215.00 $0.00 $215.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $9,725.00 $0.00 $9,725.00 $0.00 $6,925.00 $0.00 $2,800.00 0.00
11000 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 $46.00 $126.50 $0.00 $48.50 0.00
11000 1000 53330 Professional Development $0.00 $511.00 $511.00 $0.00 $85.92 $0.00 $425.08 0.00
11000 1000 53711 Other Charges $600.00 $21,800.00 $22,400.00 $20,718.41 $20,976.41 $1,245.85 $177.74 0.00
11000 1000 55817 Student Travel $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $190.28 $0.00 $809.72 0.00
11000 1000 55819 Employee Travel - Teachers $0.00 $680.00 $680.00 $0.00 $288.50 $0.00 $391.50 0.00
11000 1000 55915 Other Contract Services $225.00 $0.00 $225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $25.00 0.00
11000 1000 56113 Software $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $4,345.00 $0.00 $655.00 0.00
11000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $18,185.00 $0.00 $18,185.00 $836.84 $10,088.01 $2,123.76 $5,973.23 0.00
11000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $398.00 $0.00 $4,102.00 0.00

11000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $909,141.00 $38,048.00 $947,189.00 $96,658.77 $648,639.84 $264,097.94 $34,451.22 15.05
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

11000 2100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $0.00 $568.00 $568.00 $0.00 $568.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $568.00 ($568.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 53211 Diagnosticians - Contracted $7,000.00 $2,500.00 $9,500.00 $166.67 $5,777.61 $1,252.02 $2,470.37 0.00
11000 2100 53212 Speech Therapists - Contracted $15,593.00 $22,040.00 $37,633.00 $3,060.63 $22,281.55 $15,348.62 $2.83 0.00
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 2100 53213 Occupational Therapists - Contracted $2,000.00 $2,500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $1,508.15 $1,528.10 $1,463.75 0.00
11000 2100 53214 Therapists - Contracted $1,500.00 ($1,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 53215 Psychologists/Counselors - Contracted $2,100.00 $7,500.00 $9,600.00 $2,085.02 $6,861.61 $2,592.49 $145.90 0.00
11000 2100 53711 Other Charges $0.00 $3,790.00 $3,790.00 $3,766.71 $3,766.71 $0.00 $23.29 0.00
11000 2100 55915 Other Contract Services $3,000.00 ($2,476.00) $524.00 $0.00 $148.35 $0.00 $375.65 0.00
11000 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $22.39 $0.00 $377.61 0.00
11000 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$32,161.00 $34,354.00 $66,515.00 $9,079.03 $40,934.37 $20,721.23 $4,859.40 0.00

2200 Support Services-Instruction
11000 2200 53414 Other Services $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $340.00 $4,225.25 $5,360.00 $414.75 0.00
11000 2200 56114 Library And Audio-Visual $0.00 $400.00 $400.00 $182.10 $182.10 $0.00 $217.90 0.00
11000 2200  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Instruction
$10,000.00 $400.00 $10,400.00 $522.10 $4,407.35 $5,360.00 $632.65 0.00

2300 Support Services-General 
Administration

51100 Salaries Expense
11000 2300 51100 1111 Superintendent $95,000.00 $0.00 $95,000.00 $7,916.66 $71,249.94 $23,750.06 $0.00 1.00
11000 2300 51100 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $24,703.00 $2,697.00 $27,400.00 $2,283.34 $19,408.39 $7,991.61 $0.00 1.20
11000 2300 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $119,703.00 $2,697.00 $122,400.00 $10,200.00 $90,658.33 $31,741.67 $0.00 2.20

51300 Additional Compensation
11000 2300 51300 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $89.47 $963.72 $0.00 $1,036.28 0.00
11000 2300 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $89.47 $963.72 $0.00 $1,036.28 0.00

11000 2300 52111 Educational Retirement $16,917.00 $375.00 $17,292.00 $1,430.24 $12,735.47 $4,412.09 $144.44 0.00
11000 2300 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $2,435.00 $55.00 $2,490.00 $205.81 $1,832.62 $634.89 $22.49 0.00
11000 2300 52210 FICA Payments $7,546.00 $170.00 $7,716.00 $637.96 $5,680.59 $1,968.02 $67.39 0.00
11000 2300 52220 Medicare Payments $1,736.00 $70.00 $1,806.00 $149.21 $1,328.55 $460.31 $17.14 0.00
11000 2300 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $7,786.00 $10,392.00 $18,178.00 $1,541.29 $10,160.32 $5,118.78 $2,898.90 0.00
11000 2300 52312 Life $113.00 $53.00 $166.00 $74.38 $170.18 $44.65 ($48.83) 0.00
11000 2300 52313 Dental $0.00 $890.00 $890.00 $92.61 $489.38 $307.56 $93.06 0.00
11000 2300 52314 Vision $120.00 $85.00 $205.00 $16.08 $112.18 $53.40 $39.42 0.00
11000 2300 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $1,552.00 $0.00 $1,552.00 $0.00 $1,552.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2300 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $28.00 $0.00 $28.00 $6.90 $19.10 $0.00 $8.90 0.00
11000 2300 53330 Professional Development $700.00 $465.00 $1,165.00 $150.00 $606.24 $0.00 $558.76 0.00
11000 2300 53411 Auditing $13,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $0.00 $12,900.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00
11000 2300 53413 Legal $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $11,000.00 $48.80 $5,657.56 $382.46 $4,959.98 0.00
11000 2300 53711 Other Charges $4,800.00 ($500.00) $4,300.00 $0.00 $264.60 $0.00 $4,035.40 0.00
11000 2300 55400 Advertising $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,021.00 ($2,021.00) 0.00
11000 2300 55812 Board Training $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $675.00 $2,325.00 0.00
11000 2300 55813 Employee Travel - Non-Teachers $0.00 $1,110.00 $1,110.00 $0.00 $273.47 $917.20 ($80.67) 0.00
11000 2300 55915 Other Contract Services $3,625.00 $0.00 $3,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,700.00 $1,925.00 0.00
11000 2300 56113 Software $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $693.36 ($693.36) 0.00
11000 2300 56115 Board Expenses $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $1,795.00 $0.00 $205.00 0.00
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 2300 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $62.61 $401.18 $40.50 $558.32 0.00
11000 2300 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $700.00 ($148.00) $552.00 $0.00 $200.33 $0.00 $351.67 0.00
11000 2300  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-General 
Administration

$192,261.00 $23,214.00 $215,475.00 $14,705.36 $147,800.82 $51,170.89 $16,503.29 2.20

2500 Central Services
11000 2500 53414 Other Services $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $4,166.67 $33,333.36 $16,666.64 $0.00 0.00
11000 2500 53711 Other Charges $300.00 $1,825.00 $2,125.00 $1,810.03 $1,810.03 $0.00 $314.97 0.00
11000 2500 56113 Software $13,500.00 $0.00 $13,500.00 $0.00 $12,745.20 $0.00 $754.80 0.00
11000 2500 56118 General Supplies and Materials $200.00 $200.00 $400.00 $0.00 $168.50 $0.00 $231.50 0.00
11000 2500  SUBTOTAL Central 

Services
$64,000.00 $2,025.00 $66,025.00 $5,976.70 $48,057.09 $16,666.64 $1,301.27 0.00

2600 Operation & Maintenance of 
Plant

51100 Salaries Expense
11000 2600 51100 1615 Custodial $25,000.00 ($6,300.00) $18,700.00 $2,079.36 $12,461.88 $6,238.12 $0.00 0.63
11000 2600 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $25,000.00 ($6,300.00) $18,700.00 $2,079.36 $12,461.88 $6,238.12 $0.00 0.63
11000 2600 52111 Educational Retirement $3,475.00 $0.00 $3,475.00 $289.04 $1,732.24 $867.09 $875.67 0.00
11000 2600 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $41.58 $249.20 $124.74 $126.06 0.00
11000 2600 52210 FICA Payments $1,550.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 $128.92 $772.64 $386.75 $390.61 0.00
11000 2600 52220 Medicare Payments $363.00 $0.00 $363.00 $30.16 $180.72 $90.48 $91.80 0.00
11000 2600 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $6,663.00 ($6,663.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 52312 Life $57.00 $0.00 $57.00 $4.70 $28.20 $11.75 $17.05 0.00
11000 2600 52313 Dental $374.00 $0.00 $374.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $374.00 0.00
11000 2600 52314 Vision $76.00 $0.00 $76.00 $7.34 $44.04 $18.35 $13.61 0.00
11000 2600 52315 Disability $0.00 $57.00 $57.00 $6.32 $37.92 $15.80 $3.28 0.00
11000 2600 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $2.30 $4.60 $0.00 $5.40 0.00
11000 2600 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$100.00 $400.00 $500.00 $0.00 $195.00 $100.00 $205.00 0.00

11000 2600 54312 Maintenance & Repair - Buildings and 
Grounds

$1,500.00 $6,243.00 $7,743.00 $0.00 $6,765.00 $0.00 $978.00 0.00

11000 2600 54411 Electricity $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $1,347.47 $14,524.77 $4,624.98 $2,850.25 0.00
11000 2600 54412 Natural Gas (Buildings) $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $155.26 $892.25 $564.00 $1,043.75 0.00
11000 2600 54415 Water/Sewage $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $214.39 $1,826.99 $801.00 $2,372.01 0.00
11000 2600 54416 Communication Services $2,640.00 $500.00 $3,140.00 $195.11 $1,742.86 $600.00 $797.14 0.00
11000 2600 54620 Rental - Equipment and Vehicles $2,520.00 $0.00 $2,520.00 $215.21 $1,871.19 $615.00 $33.81 0.00
11000 2600 55200 Property/Liability Insurance $16,221.00 $0.00 $16,221.00 $0.00 $16,221.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 55915 Other Contract Services $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $289.02 $252.77 $458.21 0.00
11000 2600 56118 General Supplies and Materials $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,171.77 $4,581.69 $552.14 ($133.83) 0.00
11000 2600 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $5,000.00 ($3,092.00) $1,908.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,908.00 0.00
11000 2600  SUBTOTAL Operation & 

Maintenance of Plant
$100,549.00 ($7,855.00) $92,694.00 $5,888.93 $64,421.21 $15,862.97 $12,409.82 0.63

2900 Other Support Services
11000 2900 58213 Emergency Reserve $56,123.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 0.00
11000 2900 58215 Restricted Expenditures $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00
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11000 2900  SUBTOTAL Other Support 

Services
$56,123.00 $15,000.00 $71,123.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,123.00 0.00

11000 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$455,094.00 $67,138.00 $522,232.00 $36,172.12 $305,620.84 $109,781.73 $106,829.43 2.83

3000 Operation of Non-
Instructional Services

3100 Food Services Operations
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $30,535.00 ($253.00) $30,282.00 $2,533.34 $21,533.39 $8,057.32 $691.29 1.10
11000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $30,535.00 ($253.00) $30,282.00 $2,533.34 $21,533.39 $8,057.32 $691.29 1.10
11000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $4,245.00 $0.00 $4,245.00 $352.12 $2,993.02 $1,119.99 $131.99 0.00
11000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $611.00 $0.00 $611.00 $50.66 $430.61 $161.14 $19.25 0.00
11000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $1,894.00 ($17.00) $1,877.00 $157.08 $1,335.18 $499.59 $42.23 0.00
11000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $443.00 $0.00 $443.00 $36.74 $312.29 $116.83 $13.88 0.00
11000 3100 52312 Life $46.00 $17.00 $63.00 $5.18 $44.62 $14.00 $4.38 0.00
11000 3100 52313 Dental $470.00 ($2.00) $468.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $468.00 0.00
11000 3100 52314 Vision $82.00 $0.00 $82.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $82.00 0.00
11000 3100 52315 Disability $0.00 $12.00 $12.00 $1.00 $8.00 $0.00 $4.00 0.00
11000 3100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $0.00 $253.00 $253.00 $0.00 $253.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $2.53 $7.59 $0.00 $4.41 0.00
11000 3100 53330 Professional Development $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $305.92 $0.00 $194.08 0.00
11000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$38,838.00 $10.00 $38,848.00 $3,138.65 $27,223.62 $9,968.87 $1,655.51 1.10

11000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$38,838.00 $10.00 $38,848.00 $3,138.65 $27,223.62 $9,968.87 $1,655.51 1.10

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,403,073.00 $105,196.00 $1,508,269.00 $135,969.54 $981,484.30 $383,848.54 $142,936.16 18.98
14000 Total Instructional 

Materials Sub-Fund
1000 Instruction

14000 1000 56111 Instructional Materials Cash - 50% 
Textbooks

$35,022.00 $648.00 $35,670.00 $200.00 $3,530.60 $91.98 $32,047.42 0.00

14000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $35,022.00 $648.00 $35,670.00 $200.00 $3,530.60 $91.98 $32,047.42 0.00
14000 TOTAL Total 

Instructional Materials 
Sub-Fund

$35,022.00 $648.00 $35,670.00 $200.00 $3,530.60 $91.98 $32,047.42 0.00

21000 Food Services
3000 Operation of Non-

Instructional Services
3100 Food Services Operations

51100 Salaries Expense
21000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $13,605.00 ($1,040.00) $12,565.00 $1,100.02 $9,830.17 $1,421.79 $1,313.04 0.65
21000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $13,605.00 ($1,040.00) $12,565.00 $1,100.02 $9,830.17 $1,421.79 $1,313.04 0.65
21000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $1,892.00 $0.00 $1,892.00 $152.92 $1,366.54 $197.61 $327.85 0.00
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21000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $273.00 $0.00 $273.00 $22.00 $196.60 $28.42 $47.98 0.00
21000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $844.00 $0.00 $844.00 $68.20 $609.46 $88.13 $146.41 0.00
21000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $198.00 $0.00 $198.00 $15.96 $142.62 $20.65 $34.73 0.00
21000 3100 52312 Life $68.00 $0.00 $68.00 $4.22 $37.63 $2.45 $27.92 0.00
21000 3100 52313 Dental $118.00 $0.00 $118.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $118.00 0.00
21000 3100 52314 Vision $21.00 $0.00 $21.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.00 0.00
21000 3100 52315 Disability $0.00 $40.00 $40.00 $3.02 $24.16 $0.00 $15.84 0.00
21000 3100 52500 Unemployment Compensation $0.00 $3,280.00 $3,280.00 $0.00 $1,958.53 $1,320.00 $1.47 0.00
21000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $2.07 $6.21 $0.00 $5.79 0.00
21000 3100 53711 Other Charges $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96.40 $0.00 ($96.40) 0.00

21000 3100 55915 Other Contract Services $1,790.00 $0.00 $1,790.00 $139.08 $1,188.31 $580.00 $21.69 0.00
21000 3100 56113 Software $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00
21000 3100 56116 Food $50,000.00 ($3,280.00) $46,720.00 $3,289.86 $26,194.75 $14,100.00 $6,425.25 0.00
21000 3100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $210.11 $452.06 $312.46 ($264.52) 0.00
21000 3100 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $740.76 $0.00 $259.24 0.00
21000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,007.46 $43,094.20 $18,071.51 $9,405.29 0.65

21000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,007.46 $43,094.20 $18,071.51 $9,405.29 0.65

21000 TOTAL Food Services $70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,007.46 $43,094.20 $18,071.51 $9,405.29 0.65
23000 Non-Instructional 

Support
1000 Instruction

23000 1000 53711 Other Charges $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220.00 $1,280.00 0.00
23000 1000 55813 Employee Travel - Non-Teachers $0.00 $425.00 $425.00 $0.00 $210.92 $0.00 $214.08 0.00
23000 1000 55817 Student Travel $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $69.00 $1,469.00 $235.04 $3,295.96 0.00
23000 1000 55819 Employee Travel - Teachers $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00
23000 1000 55915 Other Contract Services $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $5,313.92 $600.00 $9,086.08 0.00
23000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $43,771.00 ($425.00) $43,346.00 $1,207.56 $8,247.78 $1,145.75 $33,952.47 0.00
23000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $453.92 $2,544.92 $30.00 $7,425.08 0.00

23000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $76,271.00 $0.00 $76,271.00 $1,730.48 $17,786.54 $2,230.79 $56,253.67 0.00
23000 TOTAL Non-

Instructional Support
$76,271.00 $0.00 $76,271.00 $1,730.48 $17,786.54 $2,230.79 $56,253.67 0.00

24000 Federal Flow-through 
Grants

24101 Title I - ESEA
1000 Instruction

51100 Salaries Expense
24101 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $26,301.00 $0.00 $26,301.00 $2,191.66 $18,629.11 $0.00 $7,671.89 0.50
24101 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $26,301.00 $0.00 $26,301.00 $2,191.66 $18,629.11 $0.00 $7,671.89 0.50
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24101 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $3,656.00 $0.00 $3,656.00 $304.64 $2,589.44 $0.00 $1,066.56 0.00
24101 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $527.00 $0.00 $527.00 $43.82 $372.47 $0.00 $154.53 0.00
24101 1000 52210 FICA Payments $1,631.00 $0.00 $1,631.00 $135.88 $1,154.98 $0.00 $476.02 0.00
24101 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $382.00 $0.00 $382.00 $31.78 $270.13 $0.00 $111.87 0.00
24101 1000 52312 Life $59.00 $0.00 $59.00 $4.70 $39.95 $0.00 $19.05 0.00
24101 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $2.30 $6.90 $0.00 $3.10 0.00
24101 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,514.00 $0.00 $1,514.00 $0.00 $722.05 $0.00 $791.95 0.00

24101 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $2,714.78 $23,785.03 $0.00 $10,294.97 0.50
24101 TOTAL Title I - ESEA $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $2,714.78 $23,785.03 $0.00 $10,294.97 0.50
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B

1000 Instruction
51100 Salaries Expense

24106 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 
Education

$25,301.00 $550.00 $25,851.00 $1,127.91 $26,905.55 $0.00 ($1,054.55) 1.40

24106 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $25,301.00 $550.00 $25,851.00 $1,127.91 $26,905.55 $0.00 ($1,054.55) 1.40
24106 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $3,517.00 $67.00 $3,584.00 $243.51 $3,826.67 $0.00 ($242.67) 0.00
24106 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $507.00 $9.00 $516.00 $35.04 $550.61 $0.00 ($34.61) 0.00
24106 1000 52210 FICA Payments $1,569.00 $30.00 $1,599.00 $108.61 $1,706.71 $0.00 ($107.71) 0.00
24106 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $367.00 $7.00 $374.00 $25.40 $399.13 $0.00 ($25.13) 0.00
24106 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $7,313.00 $0.00 $7,313.00 $576.70 $8,485.07 $0.00 ($1,172.07) 0.00
24106 1000 52312 Life $79.00 $5.00 $84.00 $5.52 $83.62 $0.00 $0.38 0.00
24106 1000 52313 Dental $685.00 $0.00 $685.00 $47.96 $625.15 $0.00 $59.85 0.00
24106 1000 52314 Vision $167.00 $0.00 $167.00 $8.89 $130.40 $0.00 $36.60 0.00
24106 1000 52315 Disability $70.00 $0.00 $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.00 0.00
24106 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $14.00 $0.00 $14.00 $0.00 $10.80 $0.00 $3.20 0.00
24106 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $91.77 $0.00 $658.23 0.00
24106 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $3,500.00 ($668.00) $2,832.00 $0.00 $849.99 $0.00 $1,982.01 0.00

24106 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $2,179.54 $43,665.47 $0.00 $173.53 1.40
24106 TOTAL Entitlement 

IDEA-B
$43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $2,179.54 $43,665.47 $0.00 $173.53 1.40

24154 Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

1000 Instruction
51300 Additional Compensation

24154 1000 51300 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $4,950.00 ($528.00) $4,422.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,922.00 0.00
24154 1000 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$4,950.00 ($528.00) $4,422.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,922.00 0.00

24154 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $0.00 $348.00 $348.00 $0.00 $347.50 $0.00 $0.50 0.00
24154 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24154 1000 52210 FICA Payments $0.00 $93.00 $93.00 $0.00 $93.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24154 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $0.00 $37.00 $37.00 $0.00 $36.25 $0.00 $0.75 0.00
24154 1000 53330 Professional Development $2,105.00 $0.00 $2,105.00 $423.17 $2,421.96 $600.00 ($916.96) 0.00

24154 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $7,055.00 $0.00 $7,055.00 $423.17 $5,448.71 $600.00 $1,006.29 0.00
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2000 Support Services
2300 Support Services-General 

Administration
24154 2300 53330 Professional Development $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $981.18 $0.00 $1,018.82 0.00
24154 2300  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-General 
Administration

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $981.18 $0.00 $1,018.82 0.00

24154 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $981.18 $0.00 $1,018.82 0.00

24154 TOTAL 
Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

$9,055.00 $0.00 $9,055.00 $423.17 $6,429.89 $600.00 $2,025.11 0.00

24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-
through Grants

$86,974.00 $0.00 $86,974.00 $5,317.49 $73,880.39 $600.00 $12,493.61 1.90

25000 Federal Direct Grants
25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 

Years
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

25153 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $75.58 $114.66 $0.00 $785.34 0.00
25153 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $75.58 $114.66 $0.00 $785.34 0.00

25153 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $75.58 $114.66 $0.00 $785.34 0.00

25153 TOTAL Title XIX 
MEDICAID 3/21 Years

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $75.58 $114.66 $0.00 $785.34 0.00

25000 TOTAL Federal Direct 
Grants

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $75.58 $114.66 $0.00 $785.34 0.00

26000 Local Grants
26204 Spaceport GRT Grant – 

Dona Ana County
1000 Instruction

26204 1000 55817 Student Travel $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00
26204 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $3,015.00 $0.00 $3,015.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,015.00 0.00
26204 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $4,895.00 $12,764.00 $17,659.00 $912.54 $18,035.63 $0.00 ($376.63) 0.00

26204 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $9,410.00 $12,764.00 $22,174.00 $912.54 $18,035.63 $0.00 $4,138.37 0.00
26204 TOTAL Spaceport 

GRT Grant – Dona Ana 
County

$9,410.00 $12,764.00 $22,174.00 $912.54 $18,035.63 $0.00 $4,138.37 0.00

26000 TOTAL Local Grants $9,410.00 $12,764.00 $22,174.00 $912.54 $18,035.63 $0.00 $4,138.37 0.00
27000 State Flow-through 

Grants
27107 27107 GOB Library
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2000 Support Services
2200 Support Services-Instruction

27107 2200 56114 Library And Audio-Visual $0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $989.00 $989.00 $0.00 $1,798.00 0.00
27107 2200  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Instruction
$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $989.00 $989.00 $0.00 $1,798.00 0.00

27107 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $989.00 $989.00 $0.00 $1,798.00 0.00

27107 TOTAL 27107 GOB 
Library

$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $989.00 $989.00 $0.00 $1,798.00 0.00

27000 TOTAL State Flow-
through Grants

$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $989.00 $989.00 $0.00 $1,798.00 0.00

31200 Public School Capital 
Outlay

4000 Capital Outlay
31200 4000 54610 Rental - Land and Buildings $0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $92,031.25 $55,218.75 $0.00 0.00

31200 4000  SUBTOTAL Capital 
Outlay

$0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $92,031.25 $55,218.75 $0.00 0.00

31200 TOTAL Public School 
Capital Outlay

$0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $92,031.25 $55,218.75 $0.00 0.00

31700 Capital Improvements 
SB-9

4000 Capital Outlay
31700 4000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $394.00 $0.00 $9,559.00 0.00

31700 4000  SUBTOTAL Capital 
Outlay

$9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $394.00 $0.00 $9,559.00 0.00

31700 TOTAL Capital 
Improvements SB-9

$9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $394.00 $0.00 $9,559.00 0.00

ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,692,174.00 $268,645.00 $1,960,819.00 $168,608.34 $1,231,340.57 $460,061.57 $269,416.86 21.53
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11000 Operational
11000 41920 Contributions and Donatio $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($50.00) $50.00
11000 41980 Refund of Prior Year’s Ex $0.00 $46,323.00 $46,323.00 $7,479.98 $53,853.73 ($7,530.73)
11000 43101 State Equalization Guaran $1,282,153.00 $58,873.00 $1,341,026.00 $116,994.00 $990,043.00 $350,983.00

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,282,153.00 $105,196.00 $1,387,349.00 $124,473.98 $1,043,846.73 $343,502.27
14000 Total Instructional Mater
14000 43211 Instructional Materials 5 $5,682.00 $648.00 $6,330.00 $0.00 $5,697.17 $632.83

14000 TOTAL Total Instructional $5,682.00 $648.00 $6,330.00 $0.00 $5,697.17 $632.83
21000 Food Services
21000 41603 Fees – Adults/Food Servic $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $452.90 $547.10
21000 41604 Fees – Students/Food Serv $26,500.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 $1,148.85 $19,485.15 $7,014.85
21000 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $34,000.00 $0.00 $34,000.00 $0.00 $24,372.01 $9,627.99

21000 TOTAL Food Services $61,500.00 $0.00 $61,500.00 $1,148.85 $44,310.06 $17,189.94
23000 Non-Instructional Support
23000 41701 Fees – Activities $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $773.00 $22,619.86 ($21,119.86)
23000 41705 Fees – Users $32,000.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $2,662.66 $29,337.34
23000 41920 Contributions and Donatio $5,200.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $0.00 $9,047.74 ($3,847.74)

23000 TOTAL Non-Instructional 
S

$38,700.00 $0.00 $38,700.00 $773.00 $34,330.26 $4,369.74
24000 Federal Flow-through 

Gran24101 Title I - ESEA
24101 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $21,714.00 $0.00 $21,714.00 $5,444.96 $28,054.85 ($6,340.85)
24101 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $12,366.00 $0.00 $12,366.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,366.00
24101 TOTAL Title I - ESEA $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $5,444.96 $28,054.85 $6,025.15
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B
24106 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $37,580.00 $0.00 $37,580.00 $11,214.20 $44,838.07 ($7,258.07)
24106 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $6,259.00 $0.00 $6,259.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,259.00
24106 TOTAL Entitlement IDEA-B $43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $11,214.20 $44,838.07 ($999.07)
24154 Teacher/Principal Trainin
24154 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $4,671.00 $0.00 $4,671.00 $1,194.08 $6,006.72 ($1,335.72)
24154 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $4,384.00 $0.00 $4,384.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,384.00
24154 TOTAL Teacher/Principal T $9,055.00 $0.00 $9,055.00 $1,194.08 $6,006.72 $3,048.28
24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-

throug
$86,974.00 $0.00 $86,974.00 $17,853.24 $78,899.64 $8,074.36

25000 Federal Direct Grants
25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Y
25153 44301 Other Restricted Grants – $720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $134.76 $667.34 $52.66
25153 TOTAL Title XIX MEDICAID $720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $134.76 $667.34 $52.66
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Fund Obj Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Budget Balance
25000 TOTAL Federal Direct 

Gran
$720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $134.76 $667.34 $52.66

26000 Local Grants
26204 Spaceport GRT Grant – Don
26204 41921 Instructional - Categoric $0.00 $12,764.00 $12,764.00 $0.00 $12,764.02 ($0.02)
26204 TOTAL Spaceport GRT Grant $0.00 $12,764.00 $12,764.00 $0.00 $12,764.02 ($0.02)
26000 TOTAL Local Grants $0.00 $12,764.00 $12,764.00 $0.00 $12,764.02 ($0.02)
27000 State Flow-through Grants
27107 27107 GOB Library
27107 43202 State Flow-through Grants $0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,787.00
27107 TOTAL 27107 GOB Library $0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,787.00
27000 TOTAL State Flow-

through 
$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,787.00

31200 Public School Capital Out
31200 43209 PSCOC Awards $0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $92,031.25 $55,218.75
31200 TOTAL Public School Capit $0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $92,031.25 $55,218.75
31700 Capital Improvements SB-9
31700 43204 Prior Year Balances $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00
31700 TOTAL Capital Improvement $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00
ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,485,682.00 $268,645.00 $1,754,327.00 $162,790.08 $1,312,546.47 $441,780.53
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527B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2017 06/30/2018To:

527

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

27128 
Recruitme
nt 
Support 
Fund

2500 Central 
Services

55400 Advertising 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$527 $527

Sub Total $527

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $527

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0031-IB

Initial Budget

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

New fund teacher recruitment

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $52727128.0000.43202

Flowthrough
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

31700 
Capital 
Improvem
ents SB-9

4000 Capital Outlay 57332 Supply Assets 
($5,000 or less)

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$9,953 $8,205 $18,158

Sub Total $8,205

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $8,205

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0032-I

Increase

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

2018 final allocation

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $8,20531700.0000.43202

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

51100 Salaries 
Expense

0000 No 
Program

1617 Food 
Service

$12,565 $9,497 $22,062

Sub Total $9,497

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $9,497

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0033-I

Increase

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Insurance recovery on civil suit

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $9,49721000.0000.41953

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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Governance Council Directory
J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School 

School Year July 2017 - June 2018 (Rev2)

Position No. 1
NAME Ric Hernandez, Chair    Term:  7/17-6/19
EMAIL: ric.hernandez@jpaultayloracademy.org Join Date: May 2013
OCCUPATION Vice President of Technical Services 

Position No. 2 Term:  7/16-6/18
NAME Arthur Berkson, Member                      Join Date: March 2016
EMAIL arthur.berkson@jpaultayloracademy.org
OCCUPATION Physician 

Position No 3
NAME  Term:  7/17-6/19
EMAIL Join Date: 
OCCUPATION

Position No 4
NAME Janet Acosta, Member Term:  7/16-6/18
EMAIL janet.acosta@jpaultayloracademy.org Join Date: May 2016
OCCUPATION COO  

Position No 5
NAME Martin Lopez Jr., Treasurer Term:  7/17-6/19
EMAIL martin.lopez@jpaultayloracademy.org Join Date: May 2016
OCCUPATION Director of Health and Human Services 

Position No 6
NAME Shaharazad (Sherry) Booth, Member Term:   7/16-6/18               
EMAIL sherry.mcdowell@jpaultayloracademy.com Join Date: May 2016
OCCUPATION Attorney 

Position No 7
NAME Stephanie Haan-Amato, Vice-Chair Term:  7/17-6/19
EMAIL stephanie.haan_amato@jpaultayloracademy.org Join Date: Feb 2017
OCCUPATION Science Education Specialist

Position No 8
NAME Carrie Hamblen, Member Term:  7/16-6/18
EMAIL carrie.hamblen@jpaultayloracademy.org Join Date: July 1, 2017
OCCUPATION CEO

Position No 9
NAME Robyn Rehbein, Member Term:  7/17-6/19
EMAIL robyn.rehbein@jpaultayloracademy.org Join Date: January 24, 2018
OCCUPATION Counselor and Play Therapist

Position No 10
NAME Suzan Martinez de Gonzales, Secretary Term:  7/16-6/18
EMAIL suzan.gonzales@jpaultayloracademy.org Join Date: July 1, 2017
OCCUPATION CEO
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How can we improve JPTA?   
 

Think classrooms, systems, school-wide, EVERYTHING!  
 I will pass your ideas on to the Governance Council. 

 

6th Graders 
 

 
 

● Improve the playground and track 

● Insufficient time in Spanish class / not enough time to learn and progress 

● More flexibility with uniforms / expand the options or have more frequent free dress days 

● More tables and seating outside 

● More after-school clubs 

● Improved technology / replacing outdated computers, access to quality printers, etc. 

● Spanish tutoring 

● More field trips to support our learning 

● Improve school lunches / noticed a decline in quality  

 

7th Graders 
 

 
 

● Strengthen our Spanish program 

● Have a Student Council 

● Have more choice in middle school classes/electives 

● Have books or magazines on a little table in the office for waiting visitors 

● Improve the playground 

● Incorporate more languages (beyond English and Spanish) 

● More middle school events 
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● Have our own sports teams 

● More instrument choices for orchestra class  

● Improve structure of projects 

● Opportunities for homework completion at school 

● Relaxed lunches with ability to socialize 

● School-provided transportation to/from school 

● More room to store instruments in orchestra class 

● More art projects 

● Creating more exciting ways to learn 

● Have a school nurse 

● Incorporate anti-bullying education and supports for students who have social issues 

● Staff could be more alert / notice what is happening with kids 

● Modify the “no phones” rule and allow phones during lunch  

● Modify the drop-off system to allow more students to be dropped off at a time 

 

8th Graders 
 

 
 

● More sports activities 

● More clubs 

● More community recruitment for middle school 

● More student responsibilities (school newspaper, etc.) 

● More student leadership 

● Student Council 

● More flexibility with uniforms (Free Dress Friday) 

● More cross-level collaborations (more partnerships between grade levels) 

● Listen to students more / value their input 

Page 63 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



● Invite students to plan and do more  

● Bring back Project Block and do more hands-on projects 

● Teachers could give more in-depth teaching, making sure learning is clear to all students 

● Eliminate favoritism 

● Make discipline fair and consistent 

● Stronger curricular ties to PBL / Maybe have teachers share or summarize the assignments 
they’ve given 

● Anonymous feedback box or system for teachers (not checked or facilitated by teachers) 

● Change uniform colors 

● Different choices for instruments 

● Adding on to the school / A gym  

● More choices for electives 

● More communication with students 

● Improve the style of teacher/student communication / Teachers should be nicer and not so 
rude 
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Director’s report
May 16, 2018 Governance Council Meeting

Table of contents

´ Amendment

´ Enrollment-Current Applicants

´ Demographics

´ April Attendance
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Charter Amendment

Spanish Acquisition
´ The Specific School Term measure amendment for Spanish acquisition as 

been accepted as presented  to the Public Education Commission on May 
11, 2018. The measure is now part of the Performance Framework for the 
charter.

Enrollment-Current year

2017-18 Enrollment 
20 – Kindergarten
20 – 1st Grade
23 – 2nd Grade
21 – 3rd Grade
24 – 4th Grade
24 – 5th Grade
132 – Elementary Total

24 – 6th Grade
23   – 7th Grade
19   – 8th Grade
66 – Middle School Ttl

As of May 13, 2018 
198 Students Enrolled (184 on Current Waiting List)
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Projected Enrollment-Next year

2018-19 Wait List
39 – Kindergarten
24 – 1st Grade
19 – 2nd Grade
22 – 3rd Grade
19 – 4th Grade

9 – 5th Grade
142 – Elem. Apps

19 – 6th Grade
9 – 7th Grade
4 – 8th Grade

32 – Middle School

As of March 8, 2018 (Lottery Date)
200 Students Enrolled (174 Return/26 Placed thru lottery)
164 on Current Waiting List)

Attrition

1 – Kindergarten
2 – 1st Grade
1 – 2nd Grade
2 – 3rd Grade
1 – 4th Grade

1 – 5th Grade
3 – 6th Grade
2 – 7th Grade
4 – 8th Grade
15 – Total Attrition (YTD)

Student who have left since school start 
(not including no shows) (2 at 2nd semester start)
4 Students have withdrawn this semester, 2 moving out 
of the country
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Demographics

´ 97 Female students to 101 Male students

´ 98 Hispanic

´ 90 Caucasian

´ 2 Asian

´ 5 African-American

´ 1 Native-American

´ 2 Pacific Islander

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

Kinder 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 45th 6th 7th 8th Total

Attendance by Grade

Last Year March Year to Date
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94.5%

95.7%
96.8%

98.5% 98.4%
97.6% 97.5% 97.05%

97.7%
97.0% 97.1%

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

July August September October November December January February March April May Year to

Date

Monthly Attendance-All Grades
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J. Paul Taylor Academy – Parent Advisory Committee (PAC)
Agenda for April 11, 2018       6:00pm 

Updates & Announcements:
 Playground/Irrigation Updates – (Mr. Ahner)

o Workshop - subterranean irrigation and sod with Bernd Leinauer on either 
April 28 or June 2

 Running Club – (Stephanie Haan-Amato)

PAC Upcoming Activities: 

Events for April / May:

 Teacher/Staff Appreciation week – April 30-May 4th
o Monday – PAC, Tuesday – GC, Wednesday – Foundation, 

Thursday – PAC, Friday- Foundation

 We Are All Creators – Art event for JPTA (Stephanie Sweet)
May 4th, 6-8pm

- Silent Auction pieces, Artwork created by kids/artists that then have 1 
grade levels fingers prints added. 33 total, Proceeds go to the Art 
Program.

- Middle school creating art pieces for sale
- K-5 artwork on display
- Demos by a few artists
- Food Trucks
- Volunteers needed:

o Mrs. Sweet needs a volunteer from each grade level to help display art 
and take down art after event. (Sign up Genius will go out)

o 2 Volunteers to help with the silent Auction
o 6 ft tables to borrow for the event at least 8x

 Family Public Forum – (Stephanie Haan-Amato) 
o Executive Director Candidates will answer pre-determined questions

 End of year Party at Pioneer - Tuesday, May 22nd

o Sign up Genius for volunteers and supplies

Comments or Questions?

The next PAC meeting will be _________ at 6:00pm in the JPTA Media Center.
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May 9, 2018 

 

Esteemed JPTA Governance Council, 

 

On May 9, J. Paul Taylor Academy certified teachers voted to ratify our negotiated Collective 
Bargaining Agreement and 2017-2018 Salary Schedule.   

The vote count was eleven (11) votes in favor of ratification, one (1) vote against ratification, and 
one (1) blank vote. 

We are proud of the work our teacher team and the administration team have done to make this 
possible.  We look forward to using this thoughtful and comprehensive framework to improve J. 
Paul Taylor Academy, enhance our practice, and to support our school’s next steps. 

 

Sincerely, 

Tamara Alexander, Sylvia Fielder, Mattie Kannard, and Allie Conway 

The JPTA CBA Teacher Team 

 
Page 71 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE ONE RECOGNITION 1

ARTICLE TWO NON-DISCRIMINATION 2

ARTICLE THREE DEFINITIONS 3

ARTICLE FOUR GENERAL PROVISIONS 6

ARTICLE FIVE EMPLOYMENT 10

ARTICLE SIX SAFETY AND SUPPORT 13

ARTICLE SEVEN STAFFING 17

ARTICLE EIGHT REDUCTION IN FORCE 18

ARTICLE NINE PROFESSIONAL AND 
INSTRUCTIONAL ISSUES

21

ARTICLE TEN EVALUATION 25

ARTICLE ELEVEN ADMINISTRATION 
INTERVENTION

34

ARTICLE TWELVE PERSONNEL FILES 39

ARTICLE THIRTEEN PTO / PROFESSIONAL LEAVE 41

ARTICLE FOURTEEN INSURANCE 44

ARTICLE FIFTEEN JPTA-NEA RIGHTS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES

45

ARTICLE SIXTEEN MANAGEMENT RIGHTS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES

49

ARTICLE SEVENTEEN GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 50

ARTICLE EIGHTEEN NO STRIKE / LOCKOUT 
PROVISION

55

ARTICLE NINETEEN COMPENSATION 56

ARTICLE TWENTY DURATION OF AGREEMENT 59

AGREEMENT SIGNATURES 60

MEMORANDUMS OF UNDERSTANDING 61

APPENDIX: SALARY SCHEDULE 62

Page 72 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



1

ARTICLE ONE
RECOGNITION

The rules regarding the New Mexico Public Employee Bargaining Act are set forth in New Mexico Statute §10-
7E, referencing 10-7E-2 Purpose of act:

 “The purpose of the Public Employee Bargaining Act is to guarantee public employees the right to organize and 
bargain collectively with their employers, to promote harmonious and cooperative relationships between public 
employers and public employees and to protect the public interest by ensuring, at all times, the orderly operation 
and functioning of the state and its political subdivisions.”

The Governance Council of J. Paul Taylor Academy recognizes the J. Paul Taylor Academy Licensed Employees 
/ NEA Las Cruces as the sole and exclusive representative for all eligible licensed positions with respect to wages, 
hours, and other terms and conditions of employment, as identified in the bargaining unit’s certification election.  
All other personnel are excluded from the bargaining unit.

Page 73 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



2

ARTICLE TWO
NON-DISCRIMINATION 

A. STATEMENT OF NON-DISCRIMINATION

J. Paul Taylor Academy, administration, and teachers are committed to the principle of equal opportunity in 
education and employment. We affirm a commitment to honoring the rights of those working for and with our 
school, and disavow discrimination against and harassment of anyone because of race; color; national or ethnic 
origin; age; religion; disability; sex; sexual orientation; gender; gender identity and expression; including a 
transgender identity; genetics; veteran status; marital status; place of residence and any other characteristic 
protected under applicable federal or state law.

J. Paul Taylor Academy, administration, and teachers agree to uphold this commitment. 

B. JPTA-NEA MEMBERSHIP

J. Paul Taylor Academy, administration, and teachers agree that each will not interfere with the rights of Licensed 
Employees to join, or refrain from joining the JPTA-NEA, and agree that each will not in any manner, because 
of a Licensed Employee’s membership or non-membership therein, directly or indirectly discriminate against, 
interfere with, coerce, restrain, demote, transfer or discipline any Licensed Employee. Nor will JPTA discriminate 
against, interfere with, coerce, restrain, demote, transfer or discipline any Licensed Employee because of such 
Licensed Employee’s status as a representative or officer of the JPTA-NEA. 
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ARTICLE THREE
 DEFINITIONS

 1. The term “School” is defined as the J Paul Taylor Academy, a New Mexico Public Charter school [JPTA] and 
its designee(s).

2. The term “Council” is defined as the J Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council. 

3. The term “certified Licensed Employee” for the purpose of this Agreement will mean all employees whose 
salaries are based on the teacher licensed salary schedule or as provided herein. All employees whose salaries are 
based on other salary schedules are excluded from this unit. 

4. The term J Paul Taylor Academy Licensed Employees (“Licensed Employee(s)”)/NEA Las Cruces and its 
representative(s) [JPTA-NEA] refers to members of the unit.

 5. The term “school” or “building” is any work location or functional location within the District wherein 
Licensed Employee responsibility may lie. 

6. The term “Executive Director” as used in this Agreement will mean the Executive Director of J Paul Taylor 
Academy and his/her representative(s).

7. The term “immediate supervisor” is the person who directly observes, supervises, evaluates, disciplines, and 
recommends employment status. 

8. The term “emergency” shall mean a one-time crisis that is unforeseeable and unavoidable and of limited 
duration. 

9. The term “days” shall mean school days or specific work days for Licensed Employees unless otherwise noted. 

10. The term “progressive discipline” refers to a process of sequential steps designed from the least action of 
consequence to the most severe action of consequence which could ultimately lead to termination of employment. 
Progressive discipline is designed to provide time and support for the employee to grow and improve in their job 
performance in collaboration with administration. 

11. The term “seniority” shall mean years of continuous service with the School within the same bargaining unit. 

12. The term “temporary employee” is defined as a Licensed Employee whose contract begins after the first day 
of the school year.  

13. The term “preparation” will mean a class for which the Licensed Employee must prepare a lesson plan and 
must assemble/prepare teaching materials
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14. The term “insubordination” refers to when an employee willfully disobeys or disregards a supervisor’s 
legitimate directive which relates to an employee’s job function. The refusal may be openly stated or it may be a 
silent withholding of services. Refusing to perform an action which is unethical or illegal is not insubordination. 

15. The term “just cause” refers to the burden of proof or the seven (7) tests of just cause standard that an employer 
must meet to justify discipline or discharge. 

16. The term “gross misconduct” refers to the wrongful, improper, or unlawful conduct motivated by premeditated 
or intentional purpose or by obstinate indifference to the consequences of one's acts. Such behaviors include, but 
are not limited to: being drunk on duty, illegal drug use/possession at work, fighting, harassing people, stealing, 
and subjecting people to racial abuse. 

17. The term “job performance” refers to the accomplishment of work-related tasks or skills by an employee; it 
refers to specific competencies. 

18. The term “harassment” refers to, as defined in federal statute, “Words, conduct or actions (usually repeated 
or persistent) that, being directed at a specific person, annoys, alarms, or causes substantial emotional distress in 
that person and serves no legitimate purpose.” (Black’s Law Dictionary, 9th Edition, copyright 2009) 

19. The term “bullying” refers to intimidating or offensive verbal or physical conduct toward an individual when 
such conduct is habitual or recurring, including, but not limited to, threats and name-calling.

20. The term “allegation” refers to an assertion made by a party that must be proven or supported with evidence. 
(American Heritage Dictionary) 

21. The term “investigation” refers to a systematic documented process that examines, studies, and inquiries in 
order to learn the facts of an allegation or complaint. 

22. The term “complaint” refers to a statement verbal or written that a situation is unsatisfactory or unacceptable. 

23. The term “intimidation” refers to an attempt to force into or deter from some action by inducing fear and/or 
other emotional distresses. 

24. The term “discriminatory treatment” refers to making unfair distinctions by showing preference or prejudice. 

25. A “grievant” or “aggrieved” will mean the Licensed Employee, group of Licensed Employees in the unit. 

26. “Group grievance” is a grievance which involves the same, or similar allegations of those Licensed Employees 
filing a group grievance provided the claim is signed by those individuals in the group grievance. 

27. “Duty-free lunch” is equal to the student lunch period but not fewer than thirty (30) consecutive uninterrupted 
minutes during which no duties or responsibilities are assigned.

28. “Classroom Teacher” is a Licensed Employee who is assigned students and requires a classroom substitute.
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29. An “MOU” refers to a Memorandum of Understanding which is a formal agreement between JPTA-NEA Las 
Cruces and its representative(s) and the School which is not legally binding but carries a decree of understanding 
and mutual respect. 

30.  A “Stipend” refers to a fixed sum paid as an allowance for additional services. 

31. “NMPSIA” refers to New Mexico Public Schools Insurance Authority.

32. “Work-related hazardous conditions or unsafe conditions” refers to any source of potential damage, harm, or 
adverse health effect on staff or students. 

33. “Termination” refers to non-renewal of contract pursuant to NMSA 22-10A-24.A.

34. “Discharge” refers to ending a current employee’s contract prior to the ending date specified within that 
contract.
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ARTICLE FOUR
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A. NEGOTIATIONS

1. All bargaining sessions will be kept confidential; no video or audio recording; no data released via 
electronic devices; no information released to the public/media unless agreed upon by both parties..

2. Each party shall have a negotiating team of up to three (3) members and before/during negotiating 
sessions it will be up to the parties to decide how and if to proceed if all members are not available. The 
parties shall notify each other in writing of the names of their authorized representatives, including their 
chief spokesperson and thereafter, of any changes which may occur. 

3. The parties agree to meet at reasonable times and to bargain in good faith in order to obtain a fair and 
timely agreement. 

      4. Ground rules will be mutually agreed upon at the first negotiating session. 

5. All agreements reached as a result of negotiations, shall be reduced to writing, initialed by each chief 
spokesperson, and shall be tentative until ratification by the parties. 

      6. The School and JPTA-NEA will develop/modify any mutually agreed upon forms. 

      7. If the parties are at a declared impasse, each may release information to the media. 

8. In the event the parties fail to reach agreement prior to the expiration date of this Agreement, or if the 
Agreement is continuing as specified in the Article Entitled Duration of Agreement, they may seek 
mediation assistance from the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Services.

9. In the event mediation assistance does not produce an Agreement, after a 30-day mediation period, 
either party may request a list of seven arbitrators from the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service. 
One arbitrator shall be chosen by the parties by alternately striking names from such list. Who strikes first 
will be determined by a coin toss. The arbitrator shall render a final, binding written decision resolving 
unresolved issues pursuant to Subsection E of Section 17 of the Public Employees Bargaining Act and the 
Uniform Arbitration Act no later than thirty days after the arbitrator has been notified of his/her selection 
by the parties. The arbitrator’s decision shall be limited to a selection of one of the two parties’ complete, 
last, best offer. The costs of an arbitrator and the arbitrator’s related costs conducted pursuant to this 
subsection shall be shared equally by the parties. Each party shall be responsible for bearing the cost of 
presenting its case. The decision shall be subject to judicial review pursuant to the standard set forth in 
the Uniform Arbitration Act.  
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B. AGREEMENT CONTROL

1. This Agreement shall be governed and construed according to the Constitution and laws of the State of 
New Mexico. If any provisions of this Agreement shall be found contrary to law, such provisions shall 
have effect only to the extent permitted by law; but all other provisions of this Agreement shall continue 
in full force and effect. In the event any provision of this Agreement is found contrary to law, said 
provision shall be void. In that event, the parties shall meet within ten (10) days after any such ruling for 
the purpose of renegotiating the provision(s) affected. 

2. In case of any conflict between the provisions of any Council or JPTA-NEA policy, the provisions of 
the Agreement shall control. 

3. Even if, at a time during the term of this Agreement, either party breaches or fails to follow the 
provisions of this Agreement and the other party fails to file a grievance or take other action to enforce 
their rights under this Agreement, such inaction shall not constitute an acceptance or modification to this 
Agreement or be deemed as a waiver of the parties right to enforce this Agreement in a future instance or 
should the breach of the Agreement continue. 

4. Except for retirement programs provided pursuant to the Public Employees Retirement Act the parties 
shall bargain in good faith on wages, hours and all other terms and conditions of employment and other 
issues agreed to by the parties. However, neither the public employer nor the exclusive representative shall 
be required to agree to a proposal or to make a concession. 

5. Recognizing that bargaining unit members and Executive Directors each bring unique perspectives in 
the endeavor to meet students’ needs, the parties agree that collaboration is critical in the decision-making 
process regarding curricular and other professional issues. 

a. Notification will be provided to the JPTA-NEA thirty (30) days or more before professional or 
instructional decisions are implemented or resources are allocated for said decisions. The JPTA-
NEA will be considered notified if there is representation on said committees, however if decisions 
are made out of committee, the JPTA-NEA will be officially notified. 

b. The JPTA-NEA Representative(s) and the Executive Director/designee may meet on a monthly 
basis to discuss the implementation and impact of instructional and professional decisions. 

c. A memorandum of understanding will be signed by the JPTA-NEA and JPTA upon resolutions 
of any issues raised by JPTA-NEA or the School or Governance Council. This Memorandum of 
Understanding will be subject to the grievance procedure. 

d. If both parties cannot agree on a Memorandum of Understanding within thirty (30) days of the 
initial discussion, either party will have the right to open negotiations by submitting a written 
demand to bargain to the Executive Director or JPTA-NEA Representative.  
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e. Within 10 (ten) days after a written demand has been submitted, bargaining will commence 
following the applicable bargaining procedures as stated in Article IIB: Negotiating Procedures. 

6. The parties may mutually agree to open negotiations on a specific matter/item during the term of this 
Agreement. 

C. PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE AGREEMENT 

1. This Agreement and amendments thereto at the time of adoption shall be posted on the School web 
page for access of all members of the bargaining unit. 

2. Each Licensed Employee will have digital access to the current Agreement. The administration in 
collaboration with the JPTA-NEA Representative(s) will review the licensed agreement with the licensed 
staff at a designated time within the first week of the school year. 

5. Any new employee hired after the first day of the calendar (balanced or traditional) school year will be 
informed by the School of the Agreement and how to access it.
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ARTICLE FIVE 
EMPLOYMENT

A. THE WORK YEAR

The regular work year for Licensed Employees shall be one hundred eighty-nine (189) contractual days. 

At least one day (or the equivalent) per semester before the arrival of students will be a workday for use at the 
discretion of the teacher.  

The school year is based upon the school calendar with the understanding that the calendar is subject to changes, 
but such changes shall not affect the total number of workdays required, unless negotiated.

B. THE WORK DAY

The workday shall consist of 7.75 hours including a duty-free lunch equal to the student lunch period but not 
fewer than thirty consecutive uninterrupted minutes. This duty-free lunch should fall between 11:00 AM - 1:00 
PM.  Teachers may volunteer to give up a duty-free lunch to take on additional duties. 

Licensed Employees are responsible for meeting contract time obligations. Licensed Employees shall perform 
their duties without electronic or paper monitoring/documentation of their arrival at the onset and/or departure at 
the conclusion of contract time. Administration may require Licensed Employees to notify the office during the 
contract day when leaving the campus.
 
C. PREPARATION AND PLANNING

Full time classroom teachers will be provided a minimum of 250 minutes per week for preparation and planning.  
No time will be counted toward the minimum time unless it occurs in uninterrupted blocks of no fewer than 
twenty-five consecutive minutes. Teachers will not be penalized for choosing not to give up their planning and 
prep time when asked.

Planning time may be used for individual planning and, preparation and IEPs at the individual’s discretion. 
Weekly grade band meetings should be built into this allotted time and the team will provide the Executive 
Director with meeting times, locations, and access to meeting minutes.

D. DUTIES

Each Licensed Employee shall be responsible for planning for effective teaching, defining teaching goals related 
to state standards and charter goals (Project-Based Learning and Spanish Language Acquisition), and using 
evaluation techniques consistent with these teaching goals.

In addition to instructional and other professional responsibilities, each Licensed Employee will be responsible 
for a part of the work day for such activities as may be reasonably required by the administrative staff. Such 
duties, when assigned, will be equitably assigned to all Licensed Employees. 

These activities may include, but are not limited to:

1. Parent or student conferences.
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2. Conferences with Executive Directors and other Licensed Employees.

3. Attendance at staff meetings held during contract time.

4. Active engagement in curriculum and in-service planning.

5. Before and after school duty on contract time. 

6. In the event the classroom teacher is absent, employee shall provide adequate lesson plans and any other 
necessary information for substitute teachers.  If anticipating an extended absence of 10 consecutive days 
or more, the classroom teacher will provide their supervisor an outline of instructional goals for the 
anticipated length of the absence.

7. Activities that occur after the workday: Attendance at Open House and one other after-hours event per 
semester. If an employee is not going to meet this obligation, said employee will notify the Executive 
Director in writing. A licensed staff member will not be required to work weekends or outside of contract 
term. 

E. COMMITTEES, CLUBS, AND OTHER DUTIES

JPTA and teachers understand the importance of active engagement in all aspects of our school community.  Staff 
participation in committees, clubs, and other functions is a form of shared leadership and is encouraged.

First and second year Level I Licensed Employees will not be required to serve on committees, sponsor clubs, 
lead or sponsor school activities. However, a first or second year level I Licensed Employee shallwill observe 
clubs or two (2) committees meetings and may initiate a request, in writing, to serve on only one of the following: 
member of a committee; club or school activity sponsorship. The Level I teacher may withdraw in writing from 
serving on the committee or sponsorship at any time without penalty. A Level I teacher will not be the chair of a 
committee or serve as teacher leader.  

Level II and III teachers will serve on at least one committee per year, with commitments to be negotiated each 
year, which may include after-hours participation. Teachers are also encouraged to sponsor clubs, or lead/sponsor 
school activities throughout the year.  If this expectation creates a hardship for a teacher, the teacher can meet 
with the Executive Director to discuss alternatives without penalty or adverse impact on their evaluation. 
Leadership roles may qualify a Licensed Employee for a stipend as negotiated with the Executive Director.

F. ASSIGNMENTS AND CHANGES IN ASSIGNMENTS

Licensed Employees will be assigned within the scope of their licensure unless authorized to do so by the Public 
Education Department. Such concurrence for waiver will be in writing, will be agreed to by all parties, and will 
include the Licensed Employee’s responsibilities to comply with the requirement. 

The Executive Director will consult with individual Licensed Employees regarding the number of subject areas, 
and grade levels to be taught by the Licensed Employee. Executive Director and teacher will negotiate for 
adequate prep time. 

Changes in teaching assignments shall not be made without prior consultation between the Executive Director 
and the employee. Every effort will be made to work with the teacher to cooperatively find an appropriate 
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placement.  Licensed Employees will be consulted on any changes proposed before the end of the school year.  If 
this is not possible, the employee will be contacted as soon as possible.

In reference to any Licensed Employee’s change in assignment the following criteria will be applied: 

1. Certification/endorsements 
2. Instructional program requirements 
3. Grade level, subject, program experience 
4. Other criteria with a rational basis 

G. IN-HOUSE EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES
 
When an opening occurs during the school calendar, it will be posted publicly and employees will be notified by 
email. Employees will be considered for the position if the Executive Director is notified in writing of the request.  
Executive Director will respond in writing to the request.

In the event a request to be assigned to an open assignment is denied, the employee may schedule a conference 
with the Executive Director to discuss the decision.
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ARTICLE SIX
SAFETY AND SUPPORT

 

JPTA is committed to provide the safest possible working environment for its Licensed Employees within the 
resources available to the school and the restrictions of applicable law and regulations. 

Licensed Employees and JPTA will observe all health and safety rules, regulations, directives, laws and 
policies. Licensed Employees and JPTA will perform their duties in a safe and healthful manner and in such a 
way as to not endanger the health or well-being of the students, the public, other employees, and themselves. 
Licensed Employees will submit a Safety Concern Form for any reasonably obvious work-related hazardous or 
unsafe conditions to their supervisor in a timely manner. School administration shall provide training or written 
notice of this expectation once annually at the beginning of the school year.

A. COMMUNICATION

JPTA will provide safety and communication support for Licensed Employees while engaged in their assigned 
duties and responsibilities. 

1. All Licensed Employees will be provided communication access to the office at all times and in all 
locations of the school campus. 

2. Licensed Employees on assigned duties in remote areas will be provided a means of immediate 
communication to the office. 

3. Licensed Employees will have a key/card available for checkout for main building access according to 
JPTA policies and procedures. The Executive Director/designee will make reasonable accommodations 
for the Licensed Employee to enter site building during off contract hours. 

B. CLASSROOM AND STUDENT CONCERNS

JPTA Executive Directors shall support Licensed Employees in their efforts to maintain safety at JPTA and shall 
promptly respond to all Licensed Employees’ concerns regarding safety within five (5) working days. 

The Licensed Employee may temporarily dismiss a student from class to the Executive Director/designee when 
in the judgment of the Licensed Employee the student is seriously disrupting the instructional program for other 
students or is presenting a safety risk to themselves or others. The Licensed Employee will furnish the Executive 
Director/designee at the time of the student’s dismissal, written or verbal particulars of the incident. If requested 
by the Executive Director/designee, full particulars of the incident including the efforts that have been made to 
correct the problem shall subsequently be provided to the Executive Director/designee in writing. The Executive 
Director/designee shall inform the Licensed Employee of the corrective measures taken within twohree (32) 
school days. In the event the Licensed Employee does not receive a response he/she may request documentation 
of the corrective measures taken and the Executive Director will respond within one (1) working day.
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In cases of repeated student disruptions, the Licensed Employee may request the Executive Director/designee to 
promptly attempt to schedule a conference. The conference will be held with parents, teachers and others as 
necessary, for the purpose of discussing the problem and determining and initiating corrective measures. 
Licensed Employees shall not be required to search a student, or a student’s possessions, unless there is an 
immediate safety concern for the student or others and no other avenue of intervention is available.

Corporal Punishment, which is defined as any disciplinary action taken by school personnel with the intention 
of producing physical pain, will not be used as a disciplinary measure at JPTA. Disciplinary consequences will 
be aimed toward assisting students in the development of constructive personal and social behavior. Licensed 
Employees will deal justly and considerately with each student.

All Licensed Employees are required by law to report to Children Youth and Families Department any 
suspicions or reports of abuse or neglect.

C. SELF DEFENSE OR THE DEFENSE OF OTHERS

Licensed Employees have the right to use such force as is necessary to protect themselves, students, or other 
employees from physical injury which they reasonably believe might result from actual or threatened physical 
attack upon themselves, students, other persons or employees. No Licensed Employee is expected to intervene in 
altercations if doing so would pose a safety risk to the Licensed Employee.

No disciplinary action shall be taken against a Licensed Employee who reasonably acts in self-defense or for the 
defense of others. Licensed Employees have the right to use such force as is necessary to protect themselves, 
students, or other employees from physical injury which a reasonable person would believe might result from 
actual or threatened physical attack upon themselves, students, other persons or employees. No Licensed 
Employee is expected to intervene in altercations in which a reasonable person would believe to pose a safety risk 
to the Licensed Employee.

 No disciplinary action shall be taken against a Licensed Employee who reasonably acts in self-defense or for the 
defense of others. 

D. ASSAULT OR BATTERY

In the event an assault or a battery has occurred, an internal incident report should be filed by the Executive 
Director and any staff member involved. The incident is also to be reported to the police authority having 
jurisdiction where the assault or battery occurred. The report should be made by the person involved or if the 
individual is unable or unwilling to do so, the Executive Director shall make the report.  

The Licensed Employee shall not be charged with leave time or with the cost of substitutes, if necessary, while 
the Licensed Employee is preparing any required reports, or participating in the investigation of the incident. 
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Licensed Employee(s) who has/have been the victim of an assault, a battery, or a physical confrontation while 
acting properly within the scope of their duties will receive assistance relating to the incident through NMPSIA. 
Any Licensed Employee requesting such assistance must make the request to the Executive Director. 

In the event of an assault, battery, or physical confrontation by a student, family member/guardian or family 
advocate, said student(s) will be removed at the request of the Licensed Employee or, in the event the employee 
does not request that the student(s) be moved, the Executive Director may choose to move the student. 

In the event of an accusation or pending investigation involving a Licensed Employee and a student, family 
member/guardian or family advocate, the Licensed Employee has the right to an additional staff member to be in 
the shared environment at all times. When the resolution is reached, the presence of an additional staff member 
will no longer be required, unless resolution dictates otherwise. 

In the event of an altercation between students or a group of students the employee will be required to report it to 
the school authorities immediately. 

If an Executive Director or school authority is not available for immediate assistance and the situation involves a 
safety or health issue, the employee may call 911. 

In the event that any school personnel are provided information that a student or parent is potentially dangerous, 
that employee has the responsibility to share this information with the Executive Director and any employee who 
has the need to know. 

E. HARASSMENT

JPTA will investigate when an employee reports harassment by a parent, student, school employee or member of 
the public through email, in person, or any other means. Any concerns will be addressed by the Executive Director 
(unless the Executive Director is the subject of the concern, in which case the concern will be addressed by the 
GC Chair) to include one or more of the following: 

1. Supervised conferences and/or meetings

2. Removal of the student from the classroom

3. Restricted access to the campus

4. Other 

JPTA and teachers agree that harassment, intimidation, or bullying by a parent, student, member of the public or 
other school employee shall not be tolerated. 

A Licensed Employee has the legal right to raise these issues without fear of reprisal. Allegations shall be 
promptly investigated. 
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JPTA and teachers agree that harassment in any form, intimidation, coercion, bullying, retaliation, discriminatory 
treatment or any misconduct that creates a hostile work environment by District employees, will not be tolerated.

All allegations shall be addressed as follows: 

1. All allegations shall be resolved at the lowest level possible. 

2. Licensed Employee submits a written report of the harassment to the Executive Director.

3. A scheduled meeting shall be held within five (5) working days between the Licensed Employee and 
the Executive Director.

4. The Licensed Employee has the right to invite representation. 

5. The Executive Director shall conduct an investigation within five (5) working days related to the 
allegation following the meeting with the Licensed Employee.

6. Resolution will be determined and documented in writing.

7. If the allegation is not remedied, the Licensed Employee may proceed to the Written Level of the 
grievance process.

F. PRIVACY

Executive Directors and Licensed Employees shall refrain from discussing information about colleagues and/or 
students obtained in the course of professional service for other than professional purposes. 

Executive Directors and Licensed Employees will take the necessary steps to insure a professional working 
environment in which personal information is not disclosed. 

Should the Executive Director choose to discipline, reprimand, or question a Licensed Employee, it will be done 
in a private and confidential setting with appropriate representation offered to the employee.
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ARTICLE SEVEN
STAFFING

A. ENROLLMENT CAP

If JPTA were seeking an amendment to the Charter affecting the enrollment cap of the school, Licensed 
Employees and JPTA-NEA would be notified. 

B. CLASS SIZE

Classroom size will not be above the following number of students:

Kindergarten 21 (with EA)
First 21
Second 23
Third 23
Fourth 24
Fifth 24
Sixth 24
Seventh 24
Eighth 24

If the Executive Director proposes adding students above this cap, Licensed Employees will have the right to 
decline the placement, except in cases of promotions and retentions. 
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 ARTICLE EIGHT
REDUCTION IN FORCE

A. DEFINITION OF RIF

The term “reduction in force” (RIF) as used in this Agreement refers to the reduction of employment status of 
any unit employee by the Charter School due to loss of revenue, decreased enrollment, and/or a decrease of 
educational programs. RIF does not refer to decisions to discharge or non-renew an individual for unsatisfactory 
work performance or insubordination.

B. SENIORITY, LAYOFFS, AND RECALL

The proper certification and qualifications of staff to maintain a sound and balanced educational program and 
environment shall be maintained pursuant to Educational Standards for New Mexico Schools, Public Education 
Department Rules and Regulations, and/or other authorities which are law or the force of law to the Charter 
School.

1. Seniority, for the purpose of RIF, is defined as follows:

(a) Years of continuous service in the Charter School

(b) Partial year and/or part-time employment shall be prorated as per contract

(c) Leave of absence shall not be considered as interruptive of continuous service except that an 
individual on a leave of absence shall not accrue additional seniority while on such leave

(d) A seniority list of unit employees hired during the last three years, which can be extended as 
needed, shall be completed by the Charter School and provided to the JPTA-NEA thirty (30) 
days prior to the implementation of RIF.

2. When seniority is equal for teachers, positions on the seniority list shall be determined by a point system.

Point System for Teachers

Service to other schools 

One (1) point for every five (5) years of teaching or administrative service in a college, private 
school, charter school, or public school other than this School.

Academic preparation and licensure

The following points will be awarded in each other various levels of preparation
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Points Based on Education

Bachelor’s Degree 4 Points

Bachelor’s + 15 Hours 5 Points

Bachelor’s + 45 or 
Master’s Degree 6 Points

Master’s + 15 Hours 7 Points

Master’s + 45 Hours 8 Points

Doctoral Degree 9 Points

Points Based on Licensure

Level I 1 Point

Level II 2 Points

Level III 3 Points

National Board 4 Points

Multiple Endorsements 1 Point Each

3. In the event the Executive Director deems it necessary to initiate a reduction in the unit work force, the 
Executive Director shall exercise discretion in good faith and determinations that a RIF is necessary, 
based on financial and educational considerations; and shall not be for discharging or terminating 
employees. The following conditions shall apply:

(a) Layoff

i. The Executive Director shall determine the number and type of positions to be affected 
by the RIF, taking into consideration what will have the least impact on the instructional 
program.

ii. Prior to initiating the RIF, the Executive Director shall attempt to absorb the necessary 
reduction through attrition.
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iii. The School shall meet with the JPTA-NEA to discuss the implementation of the RIF 
plan.  Such discussion shall include the reason for the proposed action, the number of 
positions affected, and the financial impact on the School and copies of pertinent related 
documents. 

❏ The Executive Director will meet with the JPTA-NEA no fewer than thirty 
(30) days prior to the implementation of any Reduction in Force plan to 
discuss the process of the implementation of the plan. 

❏ The School will not take final action on any considerations of reduction in 
force prior to meeting with the JPTA-NEA to discuss alternatives.

iv. In the event of a RIF, the Executive Director will use seniority as determind by the points 
system and provide written and verbal notice to all affected Licensed Employees with a 
statement of honorable dismissal and reasons thereof. Any Licensed Employee who is 
subject to RIF will be so notified in writing as far in advance of the layoff as possible and 
in no case fewer than forty-five (45) days before the effective date of the layoff such 
notice shall include date of layoff and reason for the action.

(b) Recall

i. A Licensed Employee subject to RIF shall be considered to have recall status for a period 
of twelve (12) months.

ii.The Executive Director shall determine the number and types of positions to be recalled.

iii.The Executive Director shall offer employment to a person on the recall list who qualifies 
for the position and possesses the most seniority from those available. The offer will be 
made in the most efficient way possible, which may include telephone calls and/or email.

iv. In the event the Licensed Employee cannot be reached via email, a certified letter will 
be sent to the last address provided to the Charter School by the employee. A Licensed 
Employee may elect in writing within ten (10) school days of the mailing of the School’s 
notice to be passed over, in which case, the Licensed Employee is removed from the list. 

v. Once notified, the Licensed Employee must give written response to the District within 
three (3) days of receipt of the recall notice. 

vi. Temporary or part-time positions will first be offered to employees with recall rights in 
the same order as for permanent positions. 

vii. Any Licensed Employee recalled will not lose any seniority or unused leave held 
previous to having been subject to the RIF procedure.
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viii. If a Licensed Employee has been recalled to a position other than that which the 
Licensed Employee held immediately prior to the RIF, the Licensed Employee shall have 
the right to return to the position held at the time of the RIF if said position becomes open 
within twelve (12) months following the Licensed Employee’s recall.

ix. A Licensed Employee must, at the time of return to reemployment, indicate in writing 
the desire to return to the position vacated.

x. A Licensed Employee who is dismissed due to reduction in force and who becomes 
licensed and qualified for additional position(s) will inform J. Paul Taylor Academy and 
any additional certification will be added to the list of qualifications of said employee. 
The Licensed Employee will have the responsibility of providing the School 
documentation of any additional certification, licensure or qualifications.

xi. The Licensed Employee will have the responsibility of providing the District with a 
change of address, telephone number, and other contact information.
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ARTICLE NINE
PROFESSIONAL AND INSTRUCTIONAL ISSUES

 A. PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Recognizing that Licensed Employees and Executive Directors each bring unique perspectives in the endeavor to 
meet students’ needs, the parties agree that collaboration is critical in the decision-making process regarding 
professional development at each level: school, grade band, and department on an ongoing basis. Individual and 
site needs as well as state and federal requirements will be taken into account when decisions are being 
collaboratively made. 

Licensed Employees will be offered all necessary training, schedules, and materials needed to adequately perform 
their required instructional and job duties in a professional and timely manner. This includes but is not limited to 
testing schedules and training, bilingual materials and training, master schedules, etc. 

A Licensed Employee’s refusal to attend professional development beyond his/her normal work hours and/or 
work year will not be reflected in the Licensed Employee’s evaluation and/or personnel file and will not subject 
the employee to disciplinary action of any kind. 

Collaboration with local agencies and organizations, New Mexico universities, and the Public Education 
Department is encouraged and will be supported

B. RECOGNITION OF LICENSED EMPLOYEE’S PROFESSIONALISM AND EXPERTISE 

Licensed Employees will be treated with professionalism, courtesy and respect.

All JPTA curriculum and instruction initiatives, including textbook and instructional program adoptions and 
adoption and implementation of assessment systems, will be collaboratively considered by committees or staff-
wide when possible. 

A Licensed Employee has the right to exercise professional judgment in presenting, interpreting, and using critical 
inquiry to explore age appropriate information and ideas, including controversial issues, in conjunction with the 
J. Paul Taylor Academy’s philosophy, goals, curriculum, standards, and objectives. 

Licensed Employees have the right to include and welcome diverse opinions, feelings and ideas into class 
instruction as long as the Licensed Employee is not attempting to endorse or promote a particular point of view. 
The Licensed Employee has the responsibility to be mindful of the position of power they hold in the classroom. 

A Licensed Employee has the right to exercise professional judgment in a collaborative effort with administration 
in the selection of student assessment methods, recording and maintenance of student assessment information, 
assignment of student grades, and the use of teaching methods and materials appropriate to the needs, interests, 
capacities, and the linguistic and cultural background of each student in conjunction with JPTA’s  philosophy, 
goals, curriculum, and objectives. 
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If an objection to specific areas of the curriculum being presented is made by a parent, such an objection must be 
submitted to the classroom teacher.

It is our goal to educate children so that they may become productive citizens. We understand that our guidance 
and ability to provide choices has a profound effect on reaching the goal of educating productive citizens. All 
decisions we make will be based on the moral value best exemplified by the decisions and a reflection on how we 
would view the choice if it were applied to us.

a. A Licensed Employee will avoid using his/her position to exploit or unduly influence a student into 
engaging in an illegal or immoral act or any other behavior that would subject the employee or student to 
discipline for misconduct. 

b. A Licensed Employee shall not knowingly make false or derogatory personal comments about a 
colleague, although First Amendment protected comments on or off campus are not prohibited. 

c. A Licensed Employee shall not, when on school property or off campus while representing the school 
or attending a school functions, engage in violent, abusive, indecent, profane, boisterous, unreasonably 
loud or otherwise disorderly conduct which would disturb the peace or the educational process. 

JPTA recognizes that Licensed Employees are protected under the First Amendment and must adhere to the State 
of New Mexico’s Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Conduct. 

a. Licensed Employees will have the freedom to professionally express their personal opinions and/or 
philosophy on curriculum, materials, assessment, and other matters relevant to the implementation of their 
professional responsibilities without reprisal or fear of reprisal. 

b. Licensed Employees will not be censored or restrained in the professional performance of their teaching 
functions on the grounds that the materials discussed are uncomfortable

c. Licensed Employees will have the freedom to support or oppose political or other causes and issues 
outside the normal classroom activities.

d. A Licensed Employee’s personal life or lifestyle will in no way negatively affect their status at JPTA. 

C. SHARED LEADERSHIP 

Shared leadership is the collaborative process of making decisions which enhance the quality and ownership of 
the leadership direction taken by the participants. 
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JPTA is committed to supporting and utilizing shared leadership whenever possible. The staff and Executive 
Director, and Governance Council at JPTA will determine how they want to proceed with collaborative shared 
leadership, who should be involved, and what model of shared leadership they want to pursue. 

Proposed changes to policies, procedures, and charter amendments or changes to the Charter Contract and 
Performance Framework will be shared with Licensed Employees.  Licensed Employees will be given the 
opportunity to discuss and provide feedback and input prior to final decisions being made.

D. NEW TEACHERS

JPTA’s administration and teachers jointly recognize the value of supporting Beginning Level I and Alternative 
Licensure teachers. 

Both parties acknowledge that professional development for new teachers includes the following goals: 

a. Strengthening new teachers’ skills, competence, and confidence 

b. Improved student learning by providing all students with well prepared teachers 

c. Improved school climate through professional growth for all educators 

d. Providing the infrastructure necessary to retain quality teachers 

e. To support and assist all Level I teachers until they successfully achieve Level II license and Alternative 
Licensure teachers seeing a Level I license. 

All Level I, Alternative Licensure teachers, and teachers new to J. Paul Taylor Academy will be provided an on-
site mentor who will meet with them on a regular basis. 
 

1. This mentor and their assigned Level I, Alternative Licensure, and/or new teacher should have a schedule 
that allows for meetings during the work day that does not include their 30-minute duty free lunch. 

2. Mentors and mentees, in collaboration with the Executive Director, will develop a mentorship plan that 
provides adequate support for the mentee. 

3. Once the plan is agreed upon, a stipend for the mentor will be negotiated between the mentor and 
Executive Director.

The mentor will not be involved in the evaluation process for teachers. 

JPTA administration and teachers agree that mentoring should be risk-free and non-judgmental. 
Attendance logs from any required meetings will be kept and copies will be made available to the Executive 
Director, the mentors and the mentees.
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ARTICLE TEN
EVALUATION 

A. GENERAL

The purpose of staff evaluation is accountability, the improvement of instruction services to students, and for 
professional growth and reflection. The intent of the Evaluation Process is to provide an opportunity for reflection, 
recognition, and to encourage outstanding performance. In addition, the Evaluation Process is to address concerns 
about an employee’s job performance. The evaluation process is designed to be a collaborative process to assess 
the competencies as established by the current Public Education Department Regulations. The competencies have 
differentiated indicators for each licensure level.

1. Upon being hired by the JPTA, all new Licensed Employees will receive a hard copy of their job 
description, the evaluation tool and this Agreement. Employees will receive a revised job description in 
the event the job description is changed. The new job description will be signed and returned to the JPTA 
office to be placed in the employee’s personnel file. The employee will receive a signed and dated copy. 
If during the year, the evaluation tool is revised, the affected employee shall receive a copy of the revised 
tool.

2. If a Licensed Employee changes job category, a copy of their new job description and evaluation tool 
will be provided.

3. Licensed Employees will be evaluated annually in accordance with state law, and the provisions of this 
Agreement. Information regarding specific evaluation forms and the competencies for Licensed 
Employees can be found on the NMPED website.

4. Annual performance evaluation will be based on, among other things:

a. how well the Licensed Employee carried out the Professional Development Plan (PDP);

b. the measurable objectives that were achieved;

c. PDP Reflection and

d. the Licensed Employee’s ability to demonstrate state adopted competencies and indicators for 
each licensure level through

1. formal observation

2. end of the year evaluation conference

3. other documentation / artifacts
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5. The evaluation of licensed members will not be limited to or solely based on any of the following:

a. Achievement test results/student assessments

b. Implementation of the Individual Educational Plan (IEP) of Special Education students

c. The failure of an educational assistant to perform tasks assigned by the Licensed Employee if 
the Executive Director has been previously informed.

6. Licensed Employees may request to be evaluated in addition to their required evaluation cycle.

7. In the event a Level Three employee is recommended to the New Mexico Licensure Unit for reduction 
to a Level Two status, the employee, following determination of the reduction by the State of New Mexico, 
may appeal the decision in accordance with PED Regulation 6.69 and the Uniform Licensing Act.

8. Evaluations are confidential between the Executive Director and the Licensed Employee. Teachers will 
not participate in the evaluation and/or observation of other teachers. Nothing involving the evaluation or 
performance of a Licensed Employee will be discussed with other Licensed Employees. Nothing will 
prohibit the use of collegial coaching/observations to improve instruction. Such observations or 
information will not be used as part of the evaluation process.

9. An administrative intern may accompany the immediate supervisor for training purposes, only with the 
Licensed Employee’s explicit permission, during the evaluation process with the stipulation that the intern 
under no circumstances will have input into the evaluation or retain copies of any evaluation instrument.

10. If an investigation is conducted based on a concern or complaint received about an employee’s job 
performance, the employee will receive immediate written notification of the complaint and a detailed 
written summary at the completion of the investigation. Any concern not brought to the attention of the 
employee, or is not substantiated, may not be used against the employee for evaluation, growth plan, or 
employment purposes.

11. Upon hire and at least every two (2) years thereafter, evaluators of Licensed Employees must have 
completed documented training in performing evaluations.

12. Training for Executive Directors and Licensed Employees must assure that all participants at the 
school level understand the purpose of and the criteria for performance evaluation through an annual 
Evaluation Orientation to take place prior to the commencement of observations by Executive Directors 
and the writing of PDPs. The training materials must include provisions of this article as well as the 
following:

a. Competencies and Indicators for each level of licensure;

b. The role of the Professional Development Plan in the Performance Evaluation system;
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c. The cycle and role of Summative Evaluation in the Performance Evaluation system.

d. The process whereby observations will be made and performance data collected;

e. The forms to be used and the timeline for completion;

f. The steps required for implementing a Professional Growth Plan (PGP); and

g. The steps required for implementing any subsequent evaluation components.

A meeting will be held to ensure questions can be discussed and answered.

B. PROCESS

At any evaluation meeting, all relevant evaluation documentation must be dated and signed by both the Licensed 
Employee and Executive Director, and the Licensed Employee will receive a copy of the completed document. 
An employee’s signature does not necessarily constitute agreement with the content of the document. The 
employee may submit a written response to any evaluation document and/or any meeting with administration 
within ten (10) days, which will be physically attached to any of the above documents or inserted into the site or 
personnel file.

1. All Licensed Employees are required to submit a Professional Development Plan (PDP) every year. 
The PED regulation requires that the teacher and Executive Director create the plan collaboratively no 
later than forty (40) days after the first day of each school year or forty (40) days after hire date. The plan 
must be based on the competencies and include the following:

a. indicators for the Licensed Employee’s licensure level;

b. measurable objectives, which may be addressed over a three year period;

c. the previous year’s annual evaluation, if applicable

d. assurance that the Licensed Employee, if applicable, is highly qualified in the core academic 
subjects that he/she teaches;

e. measures for determining progress;

f. an action plan including key actions;

g. person(s) responsible for the action;

h. resources;
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i. timelines and

j. desired results.

2. Upon signing the PDP, it is the Licensed Employee’s responsibility to meet the goals agreed upon, and 
it is the evaluator’s responsibility to provide the support and agreed upon assistance to meet these goals.

3. If first or second year Licensed Employees receiving an unsatisfactory rating on either of their two (fall 
and spring) formal evaluations, their PDP will be reviewed upon receiving an unsatisfactory rating and be 
revised to address the areas of concern. Failure to achieve PDP goals and/or competencies as reflected in 
the evaluation could result in termination.

4.  The Licensed Employee and the Executive Director will meet to assess the contents of the report and 
if the goals of the Professional Development Plan (PDP) have been met and accomplishments identified 
and documented. If the goals of the PDP have not been met, the proper documentation will be presented 
to support the Executive Director’s conclusion or the goals may be carried over to the next year’s PDP. 
Formative evaluations will be completed utilizing the reflection page on the Professional Development 
Plan Form.  PDPs will be finalized prior to the last three (3) weeks of the school year.

5. The Executive Director will formally observe each Licensed Employee’s practice at least once annually 
for at least thirty (30) minutes to determine the Licensed Employee’s ability to demonstrate state adopted 
competencies and indicators for each employee’s licensure level. These observations will be scheduled in 
collaboration with the Licensed Employee being observed. No formal observations will be conducted 
within the last three (3) weeks of the school year.  

6. The process of evaluation, in collaboration with the employee, may include formal scheduled or 
unscheduled observations by the evaluator. All observations will be done openly and with full knowledge 
of the Licensed Employee. No information garnered from electronic/safety communication devices will 
be used for evaluation purposes unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Licensed 
Employee. No hearsay or behavior not observed or investigated by the supervisor will be used for 
evaluation purposes. Classroom walk-throughs will not be used for evaluation purposes, but may lead to 
a formal scheduled or unscheduled observation.

7. Specific to Licensed Employees in their first or second year at JPTA, the following procedures will 
apply:

a. The first or second year Licensed Employee will be formally evaluated a minimum of 
once per semester.

b. In the event a supervisor has a concern about a first or second year Licensed Employee, 
the following steps will be taken when determining whether such Licensed Employee will 
be recommended for rehire.
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1. First and second-year Licensed Employees will be notified in writing via 
memorandum of concern, post observation tool, or PDP of any areas needing 
improvement as soon as areas of improvement are determined by the Licensed 
Employee’s supervisor(s).

2. If a first or second year Licensed Employee receives an unsatisfactory rating on 
any observation or there are additional concerns, their PDP will be reviewed and 
be revised to address the areas of concern.

3. Note that teachers who have not yet been offered a third year contract are not 
provided with the same rights regarding progressive discipline as per NM State 
PED guidelines.

8. Evaluations will be completed annually on all Level I Licensed Employees and will include PDP and 
Reflection, annual observation and completion of the NM Teacher Performance Summative Evaluation 
based on Level I competencies and indicators.

9. For all Level I Licensed Employees, Licensed Employees new to the building and Level II and Level 
III Licensed Employees in their third-year evaluation cycle, pre and post conferences are required.

a. The first pre-conference will be held during the first semester. All observation and conference 
dates will be recorded on the Pre-Conference Form.

b. Within four (4) weeks of the pre-observation conference, the formal scheduled or unscheduled 
observation and the post-observation conference will be completed.

c. Once observation documentation has been completed by the Executive Director, the Executive 
Director is responsible for contacting the Licensed Employee to schedule a post conference. The 
post-observation conference will take place within five (5) working days of the observation at 
which time all documentation including the post observation form will be provided to the 
employee.

10. Level II and Level III Licensed Employees will be evaluated over a three-year period using a 
progressive documentation of performance and Professional Development Plan (PDP) evaluation process. 
This progressive documentation is a process of ongoing formative evaluation. It includes continuous 
record of information about a Licensed Employee’s performance in areas of instruction, student learning 
and professional learning. Progressive documentation will include the reflection on the annual PDP, 
documentation of an annual observation and other data recorded on the progressive documentation form. 
The supervisor will retain all documentation and will provide the Licensed Employee with complete 
signed and dated copy thereof.

11. The Licensed Employee will sign the Summative/Progressive Evaluation to indicate they have 
received a copy of the evaluation. A Licensed Employee’s signature does not necessarily constitute 
agreement with the evaluation. The Licensed Employee may provide a written response to the 
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Summative/Progressive Evaluation within ten (10) working days, if desired. The Licensed Employee’s 
written response will be attached to the Summative/Progressive Evaluation in the Licensed Employee’s 
personnel file. The Summative/Progressive evaluation conference will be a confidential conference 
between the Licensed Employee and the Executive Director.

C. EVALUATION INTERVENTION

At the beginning of each school year, Licensed Employees will receive a “Right of Representation Notification” 
which informs them of their right to representation. The signed form will be maintained at the school site. 
Throughout the evaluation process and at any evaluative meeting described in this article, Licensed Employees 
may invite an JPTA-NEA representative to attend the meeting. In the case that the supervisor meets with a 
Licensed Employee in reference to any concern regarding their evaluation, the supervisor will inform the Licensed 
Employee of his/her right to JPTA-NEA Representation and will provide the employee with the Right of 
Representation Form. The Licensed Employee will indicate on the form whether they choose to have 
representation, and the Licensed Employee will sign and date the form and will be given a copy of the signed 
form. 

When a Licensed Employee requests such representation, no action shall be taken until an JPTA-NEA 
representative is present (not to exceed a 48 hour period from the time the Licensed Employee requests 
representation). It is the Licensed Employee’s responsibility to procure representation. Evaluations will reflect 
job performance during a contract year’s period of time with the exception of a Professional Growth Plan that 
may be carried over from the previous year.

1. As soon as there is a concern about job performance the steps below will be followed. If a concern 
develops during the observation process, this step may be completed during the post observation 
conference.

a. Verbal Counseling/ Warning: 

The Executive Director will discuss with the Licensed Employee, only once, the specific area(s) 
of concern, why improvement is necessary, directions/support for specific actions for improvement 
of job performance and a mutually agreed upon time frame will be given. The Executive Director 
will document the Verbal Counseling.

b. Written and Verbal Counseling/Warning: 

The Executive Director will discuss with the Licensed Employee, only once, the failure to correct 
the unacceptable job performance, directions/support for specific actions for improvement of job 
performance, and a mutually agreed upon time frame for improvement of the specific area(s) of 
concern. A signed written notification will be presented to the Licensed Employee the day of the 
discussion. This documentation will be maintained in the Licensed Employee personnel file unless 
there is a subsequent PGP on the same concern within twelve (12) months.
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2. A Professional Growth Plan (PGP) may be initiated when a Licensed Employee fails to show 
improvement in their performance, and whenever an evaluation has been completed and the employee’s 
Executive Director has reason to believe that the employee’s performance may not meet the competency 
standard for the level of licensure. The Executive Director will identify the specific concern(s) 
necessitating the growth plan in order to provide sufficient support and time for the Licensed Employee 
to make necessary improvements.

a. A PGP may not be initiated after April 15 of any school year unless extenuating circumstances 
exist. 

b. When a Licensed Employee receives a rating of “Ineffective” on the NM teacher Performance 
Summative/Progressive Evaluation, a PGP will be initiated (with the exception of first and second 
year Licensed Employees). The original PGP may then will be carried over to into the next current 
year and must be reviewed and signed by both parties by the 40th day of the following school year 
with the Licensed Employee. Upon completion of the PGP, another formal evaluation will be 
conducted.

3. The Executive Director and Licensed Employee will develop the PGP collaboratively. When 
the Licensed Employee is placed on a PGP, the Executive Director will make a good faith effort 
to suggest improvement action. This may include, but is not limited to professional development, 
peer intervention, and mentoring. The Licensed Employee will be given a reasonable amount of 
time to make the improvements before being evaluated again. The interim review dates and the 
expected completion dates will be collaboratively developed, agreed upon, and stated on the PGP 
plan to ensure that the Licensed Employee will have sufficient time and support within the current 
school calendar to correct the competency. It is the Licensed Employee’s responsibility to 
implement the PGP and to meet the goals of the plan with the Executive Director’s assistance. The 
PGP will include the following:

a. specific areas of concerns/goals to be accomplished.

b. specific support to be provided for the Licensed Employee.

c. measurable evidence of attainment of goals.

d. reasonable time frame within the current school calendar

e. dates of follow-up meetings to indicate the degree of progress.

4. The Licensed Employee will sign the PGP to indicate they received a copy of the growth plan. A 
Licensed Employee’s signature does not necessarily constitute agreement with the growth plan. The 
Licensed Employee may provide a written response to the PGP within ten (10) working days. The 
Licensed Employee’s written response will be attached to the growth plan in the employee’s personnel 
file.
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5. During the implementation of the PGP, a written record of all conferences will be made by the Executive 
Director to document progress and provided assistance suggested for improvement. The Executive 
Director and the Licensed Employee will sign the written record. A copy of the PGP with the completed 
signed written record will be given to the Licensed Employee at the time of each conference. After 
receiving a copy of the PGP, no further documentation will be added.

6. If the goals of the Professional Growth Plan are not met, then the Licensed Employee will be notified 
by the Executive Director in writing and placed on an Intensive Evaluation. Failure to meet the goals may 
result in discharge or termination.

7. Any Licensed Employee who will only be observed once in a school year and receives an unsatisfactory 
observation will, upon request, be provided a subsequent observation and post conference from a mutually 
agreed upon trained evaluator.  Licensed Employees who feel they have received an unfair rating on an 
observation may request a subsequent observation and post conference from a mutually agreed upon 
trained evaluator. This request can be denied after the first observation, but if requested after subsequent 
observations the request will be honored.

8. The following steps must be taken before determining that a Licensed Employee will not be 
recommended for contract renewal,

a. Initiate a PGP.

b. Determine that the goals of the PGP were not successfully accomplished.
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ARTICLE ELEVEN
ADMINISTRATIVE INTERVENTION

A. RIGHT OF REPRESENTATION

At the beginning of each school year, Licensed Employees will receive a “Right of Representation Form” (see 
appendix) which informs them of their right to representation. This signed form will be maintained at the school 
site in the personnel file: when an Executive Director requests a meeting with a Licensed Employee that is of a 
disciplinary nature or might become disciplinary, the Licensed Employee will be notified as to the purpose of the 
meeting when the meeting is requested by the supervisor. If any meeting with a supervisor becomes disciplinary 
in nature, the Licensed Employee has the right to stop the meeting until they can obtain representation (within 
forty-eight [48] hours). 

The Licensed Employee has the right to respond verbally during an investigative interview, throughout the 
administrative intervention process, and at any meeting described in this article.  The immediate supervisor will 
inform the Licensed Employee that he/she may invite a JPTA-NEA representative to attend the meeting and will 
provide the Licensed Employee with the “Right of Representation Form”.  The Licensed Employee will indicate 
on the form whether he/she chooses to have representation, and the Licensed Employee will sign and date the 
form and will be given a copy of the signed form.

When a Licensed Employee requests such representation, no action shall be taken until an JPTA-NEA 
representative is present (not to exceed a 48-hour period from the time the Licensed Employee requests 
representation).

It is the Licensed Employee’s responsibility to procure representation and meet with the immediate supervisor 
within the 48-hour period. Failure to follow this process could result in disciplinary action.

B. GENERAL 

JPTA will follow NMSA 22-10A-21-30 regarding employment decisions.

1. The purpose of administrative intervention is to resolve problems collaboratively between the Licensed 
Employee and the supervisor. The intent of Administrative Intervention is to address concerns about a 
Licensed Employee’s behavior. A Licensed Employee must be notified, in writing, whether the concern 
is based upon job performance or based upon behavior. Upon receiving a written directive, it is the 
Licensed Employee’s responsibility to request any support necessary to complete the directive. Support 
may include, but is not limited to training time, access to technology, etc. If the Licensed Employee does 
not complete or follow the directive and fails to identify the support he/she needs with their supervisor, it 
may be considered a behavioral issue. Support requested will be reasonable and will reflect the standard 
for the District.

2. Concerns regarding a Licensed Employee’s behavior expressed by a supervisor, Executive Director, or 
other agent of JPTA shall be made in private and never in the presence of students, parents, members of 
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the public or at public gatherings. All communications shall be confidential. Exceptions can be made if 
there are immediate health or safety concerns.

3. Executive Directors will take the necessary steps to assure a professional working environment in which 
personal information is not disclosed by the Executive Director’s office.

4. In the case that the Executive Director conducts an investigation about a concern, the Licensed 
Employee will be given specific written information regarding the concern within two (2) school days. 
The Licensed Employee will be given the opportunity to respond to the concern within five (5) school 
days of the notification.  At the conclusion of the investigation, which will not exceed ten (10) school 
days, the Licensed Employee will receive a detailed written summary of the investigation or an 
explanation for the need of additional time to investigate. Any concern not brought to the attention of the 
Licensed Employee, or a concern that is not substantiated, may not be used against the Licensed Employee 
for employment purposes.

5. No Licensed Employee shall be disciplined without just cause.

6. In the event the School has knowledge of a complaint filed against a Licensed Employee with the NM 
Public Education Department, the Executive Director will notify the Licensed Employee within two (2) 
school days, unless a legal requirement prohibits the notification.

C. PROCESS

In situations requiring discipline of a Licensed Employee, the principles of progressive discipline will apply. 
Circumstances with legal or safety ramifications may require immediate intervention/action without following 
the steps of progressive discipline. Gross misconduct or insubordination may require immediate 
intervention/action without following the steps of progressive discipline based on the severity of the incident. In 
no case does the Licensed Employee waive his/her due process rights or Constitutional Rights. The Licensed 
Employee has the right to respond, in writing, at each step without fear of retaliation.

The following are the steps in initiating corrective actions:

1. Formal Verbal Counseling/Warning 

Executive Director’s concerns will be discussed, one time, with the Licensed Employee regarding the 
unacceptable behavior, why the behavior is unacceptable and directions for specific actions for 
improvement of said behavior. The Executive Director will document the Verbal Counseling.

2. Written Memo of Concern/Warning

A written warning will not be issued unless a verbal warning has been issued. The written warning, which 
will occur only once, will contain directions for specific actions for improvement and possible 
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consequences if said behavior is repeated. A time frame and support will be included in this memo and 
the memo will not be placed in the Licensed Employee’s personnel file. 

3. Written Reprimand

A written reprimand will not be used unless the Licensed Employee has received a written warning about 
the same actions within the last twelve (12) months. This documentation will be placed in the employee’s 
personnel file.

Included with the Written Reprimand:
i. The failure to correct the previously identified behavior and/or misconduct;
ii. The dates of the informal counseling, formal verbal counseling and memo of concern;
iii. The applicable School Policy and/or article of the Collective Bargaining Agreement and a 
statement detailing how the policy and/or article prohibit the cited behavior and/or misconduct;
iv. JPTA expectations;
v. Failure to comply with these directions may lead to further disciplinary action, up to and 
including termination of employment;
vi. Substantiated evidence of the alleged behavior or misconduct.

4. Additional Disciplinary Action 

If the behavior reoccurs, the Executive Director under the provisions of just cause, investigate to determine 
further action which may include administrative leave, reassignment, discharge, and/or termination. (NM 
Statute 22-10A-21-30)

5. A Licensed Employee’s employment status with the JPTA will automatically be discharged when the 
Licensed Employee fails to report to work (job abandonment) or is absent without approved leave for a 
period of three (3) consecutive days whereby the employee failed to provide notification of the absence 
to JPTA or failed to receive approval for the absence except in an emergency or other extenuating 
circumstance.

Termination

1) Non-probationary Licensed Employees will be afforded procedural due process in compliance with the 
NMSA 22-10A-24.

2) Probationary Licensed Employees may request the reasons for termination, within five (5) days, in 
accordance with NMSA 22A-10-24.

A Licensed Employee shall be considered probationary for two (2) consecutive years of employment, as 
allowed by state statute [NMSA 22-10A-24.A.] During such probationary period, an employee is 
considered an at-will employee and may be terminated for any reason deemed sufficient by the JPTA. 
Such termination is not subject to the grievance procedure. Within ten (10) working days following 
receipt of notice/termination, the probationary employee will, upon written request, be afforded a 
meeting with the Superintendent or Designee. The employee can be accompanied by a JPTA-NEA 
representative.

Page 106 of 132 5/13/2018 4:40:50 PM



35

D. ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE

Throughout the administrative leave process and at any meeting described in this article, the immediate supervisor 
will inform the Licensed Employee that he/she may invite a JPTA-NEA representative to attend the meeting. A 
Licensed Employee will be considered for administrative leave if the allegations against the Licensed Employee 
pose an immediate danger or if the Licensed Employee is accused of a crime against students, staff, or others 
within the workplace or outside the workplace if the action impacts the work environment and/or the education 
process. The following procedures shall be followed when putting a Licensed Employee on administrative leave:

1. Upon notification, JPTA will determine if administrative leave is warranted. If a Licensed Employee 
will be placed on administrative leave, a JPTA-NEA representative will be notified via a telephone call 
prior to any Executive Director meeting with the Licensed Employee.

2. At the meeting the Licensed Employee will be informed of allegations, rights and responsibilities. 
Reason(s) for the Licensed Employee being placed on leave will be explained to the Licensed Employee 
including dates and circumstances of any incidents relevant to the actions taken and will be provided in 
writing.

3. The Licensed Employee will be relieved of all duties and responsibilities and will continue to be on 
paid status pending the outcome of the investigation. If a Licensed Employee is required to provide lesson 
plans, he/she will be allowed access to his/her classroom at a mutually agreed upon time between the 
employee and the building Executive Director.

4. A confidential investigation will be conducted by a JPTA Executive Director/designee immediately 
upon placing an employee on administrative leave. Upon request by the Licensed Employee or the 
Licensed Employee’s JPTA-NEA representative, status reports on the investigation will be provided. A 
written status report will be provided within one (1) school day upon receipt of request.

5. If the investigation does not substantiate the claim(s), no documentation will be placed in the Licensed 
Employee’s personnel file. Alternative placement of students involved, or additional staffing will be 
discussed with Licensed Employee and/or families of students if necessary. The Executive Director will 
make final decisions about student placement and staffing.

6. A copy of the investigation determination will be provided to the Licensed Employee.  JPTA-NEA 
Representatives will also receive a copy within two (2) days of the determination if the Licensed Employee 
had requested representation.

7. At such time the Executive Director/Designee determines the reasons for placing the Licensed 
Employee on administrative leave are no longer valid, the Licensed Employee will be returned to the 
position held prior to being placed on administrative leave or after conferring with the Licensed Employee, 
to an equivalent position at J. Paul Taylor Academy. The Licensed Employee may request and may be 
granted a change of assignment when a position is available for which he/she may qualify by mutual 
consent of the Executive Director and the employee. The Licensed Employee will be granted any 
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improvement in salary or other terms and conditions of employment which would have accrued to him/her 
had he/she not been placed on administrative leave.

8. If the investigation report recommends disciplinary action, such action may include suspension without 
pay, termination and/or discharge. All employees will be afforded due process rights.

E. ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE – MEDICAL

Upon determination by JPTA that a Licensed Employee is to be placed on administrative leave for the 
purpose of obtaining medical information as to his/her fitness to perform his/her essential job functions, 
the following steps will be applied:

1. The Executive Director will meet with the Licensed Employee to place the Licensed Employee on 
Administrative Leave. Prior to placing a Licensed Employee on administrative leave for the purpose of 
obtaining medical information as to his/her fitness to perform his/her essential job functions, other options 
will be considered, i.e. mentoring, modeling, training, or stress management unless the Licensed 
Employee is a danger to self or to others.

2. The Executive Director must complete an investigation of the behavior.

3. The Executive Director must document the observed behavior. The documentation must include time 
frame, date, location, and specific behavior observed. A copy will be provided to the Licensed Employee 
and to a medical professional (doctor, psychologist, or a psychiatrist). The Licensed Employee will sign 
a Release of Information form.

4. If a medical evaluation is required, JPTA will provide the services of a medical professional and incur 
associated costs. The Licensed Employee will be provided a list with no fewer than three (3) names.

5. The Licensed Employee has the right to consult with their own medical professional, as a second 
opinion, at their own expense. The medical professional will evaluate the Licensed Employee based on 
the documentation provided to them by JPTA. This evaluation must be considered in regard to the 
Licensed Employee’s ability to return to work.

6. JPTA  will hold a conference with the Licensed Employee and his/her representative to discuss the 
results of the evaluation(s).

7. If it is determined that the Licensed Employee needs psychological assistance, the District, in 
collaboration with the Licensed Employee, will develop a memorandum addressed to the Licensed 
Employee, outlining the steps the Licensed Employee must take when returning to work.

8. The Licensed Employee will be granted any improvement in salary or other terms and conditions of 
employment which would have accrued to him/her had he/she not been placed on administrative leave.
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9. In the event that the Licensed Employee is deemed fit for duty, all related documentation, including all 
copies, will be given to the Licensed Employee.
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ARTICLE TWELVE
PERSONNEL FILES

 
A.    There shall be one (1) official file for each Licensed Employee which shall be maintained for 55 
years following separation and, if retiring, three years in accordance with state statute in the School 
Administration Offices except for files provided for Grievance Procedures, or as required by the Family 
Medical Leave Act.

B.    References provided in confidence shall not be subject to inspection by the Licensed Employee.

C.    No anonymous, unsubstantiated, unsigned written or verbal information may be placed in the 
Licensed Employee’s official file.

D.    The Licensed Employee shall have the right to respond to any document placed in his/her official 
file, and shall have such response attached to the material to which the response relates.

E.     The Licensed Employee will be given the opportunity, including written notification, to see any 
information and view material prior to placement in his/her official file, except information related to 
routine file maintenance. The Licensed Employee shall acknowledge having read these materials by 
affixing one’s signature on the actual copy/copies to be filed.

F.     The Licensed Employee may inspect their official file upon request with School Administration 
Offices. Access will be granted as soon as possible or the next business day from the request if made 
during regular business hours.   No file shall be removed from the School Administration Offices. 

G. Only Executive Directors and school officials on specific “need to know” school business will 
have access to a Licensed Employee’s files. The contents of a Licensed Employee's file will be kept in 
strictest confidence. The school will comply with all federal, state, or legal requirements regarding all 
personnel files. The school will maintain a log which any person, other than the Executive Director, 
viewing an employee’s file will sign, noting their school title and date. Such log will be kept at the front 
of the file.

H. Licensed Employees may request in writing that a negative report be removed from their personnel 
file after two years from the date of occurrence. At the discretion of the Executive Director, such report 
will be removed providing no further action relating to the incident has occurred; no hard copy or 
electronic copy will remain in existence. In the event the Executive Director denies a Licensed Employee’s 
request to remove a report, the Licensed Employee may appeal the decision through the grievance process. 
No report shall be removed that involved a substantiated incident regarding safety or legal situations. 
Licensed Employee’s evaluations will not be considered for removal.

I. An employee may not remove any papers from the file, but may request copies. Copies will be provided 
as soon as possible and will not exceed 24 hours from the request if made during regular business hours.
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ARTICLE THIRTEEN
PERSONAL TIME OFF AND PROFESSIONAL LEAVE

J. Paul Taylor Academy recognizes that Licensed Employees have diverse needs for paid time away from work 
and established this inclusive policy of Personal Time Off (PTO), containing provisions for personal time and 
illness, to meet those needs. Equally, the school also strives to emphasize the importance of teacher attendance as 
it relates to student performance.  The benefits of PTO are that it promotes a flexible approach to time off.  
Licensed Employees are accountable and responsible for managing their own PTO hours to allow for adequate 
reserves if there is a need to cover vacation, illness or disability, appointments, emergencies, or other needs that 
require time off from work. Similarly, the school administration is responsible for accurately tracking and 
Licensed Employees will have timely access to this information.

A. ELIGIBILITY

PTO accrual begins upon hire or transfer into an eligible position. Eligible Licensed Employees must be scheduled 
to work at least half of a Full-Time Equivalency (FTE) work week. Licensed Employees working less than .5 
FTE on a regular basis, and temporary employees, are not eligible to accrue PTO.

B. AVAILABILITY

After 60 calendar days of employment, accrued time (PTO) is available for use in the pay period following the 
pay period in which they were accrued. However, new employees will have immediate access to two PTO days 
for emergency or unavoidable absences.  Any exceptions to this must be approved by the Executive Director or 
designee.

C. ACCRUAL AND PAYMENT OF PTO
All PTO shall be tracked by the school in total hours.  Accruals are based upon contract length, according to the 
following table. (For more information on contract lengths)

260- and 221-day employees 12 days accrued annually
189-day employees 10 days accrued annually

Licensed Employees working less than full time (1 FTE) per week and at least .5 FTE per week will earn PTO 
hours on a prorated basis, per the percentage of one FTE that they work. PTO does not accrue on unpaid leaves 
of absence.

Each year and prior to the issuing of contracts, the school shall determine any changes in the number of hours 
associated with a full work day and all current Licensed Employees shall be notified of this change.  In the event 
there is a change, all Licensed Employees who have an accumulation of PTO will have their PTO equally 
converted to the new full time hours.  See examples:

Examples of PTO conversion with a change in the hours associated with full-time Licensed Employees:
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Year 1 (Full time week = 37.5 hours) Year 2 (Full time week changed to = 
40 hours)

Example 1

1 FTE = 37.5 hours

A 1.0 FTE Licensed Employee* ends 
the year with a total of 62 hours (8 
equivalent days) accumulated that can 
roll into the following year.

1 FTE = 40 hours

This Licensed Employee enters the next 
year with 64 hours (8 equivalent days) 
of PTO (unchanged equivalent days).  If 
a half day PTO is to be used, it would be 
4 hours off duty.

Example 2

1 FTE = 37.5 hours

A .65 FTE Licensed Employee* ends 
the year with a total of 62 hours PTO (8 
of .65 days off).

Work day is =4.785 hours

 Calculation – (.65FTE X 
(37.5/5))=4.785

8 of the employee’s days (8 X .65FTE X 
37.5 hrs/wk) = 195 hours

1 FTE = 40 hours

This Licensed Employee’s PTO would 
be converted to the following:

8 total PTO of days (at .65 
FTE)[Unchanged]

or (8 X .65 FTE X 40) = 208 hours

If the employee were to take a half day 
off (of .65 days), it would be 2.6 hours.

((40/5 days in wk) X .65 FTE X .5 FTE) 
= 2.6 hrs

* In this example, it is assumed that the individual in each example does not change contracted FTE.

D. USE AND SCHEDULING OF PTO

Unscheduled use of PTO (less than 1 week of notification)

Licensed Employees who are unable to attend work and have not gained prior approval are to notify the 
school Executive Director or designee as quickly as possible.  

Scheduled use of PTO (minimum of 1 week of notification)

Licensed Employees are asked to notify the school a minimum of 1 week in advance by submitting a 
Personal Time Off Request form to the Executive Director or designee.  In the event PTO is not granted, 
the Executive Director or designee will provide a reason for the decision.

Whenever possible, PTO must be scheduled in advance. PTO is subject to supervisory approval, JPTA staffing 
needs, and established departmental procedures.  Unscheduled absences will be monitored.  If the frequency of 
unscheduled absences adversely affects JPTA operations, the Executive Director or designee may request a 
meeting with the Licensed Employee and/or request the Licensed Employee provide appropriate documentation 
concerning the justification for unscheduled absences. 

PTO used during a Licensed Employee’s contract period is paid at the Licensed Employee’s straight time rate.  
PTO may be taken in increments as small as one-half hour.
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Eligible Licensed Employees who anticipate an absence from employment related to the serious health condition 
of a child, spouse, parent, or themselves that will extend longer than 10 days should refer to Family Medical 
Leave Act (FMLA) or Long-term Disability.

E. USE AND SCHEDULING OF PROFESSIONAL LEAVE TIME

In addition to PTO, each Licensed Employee is granted up to two professional leave days per contract year.  Part-
time Licensed Employees receive this time based on a pro-rated basis.  Any professional leave days must be 
approved at least two weeks in advance with all necessary documentation (such as purchase requests, travel 
authorization).  If a request is not granted, the Executive Director or designee will state a reason for the decision 
and will advise on how these days may be used.  Additional days may be requested and granted by the Executive 
Director or designee.  These days are not carried over to subsequent years.

F. SECURING SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 

The school shall secure any needed substitute teachers. A teacher may request a specific substitute from the 
school-approved substitute list. 

EG. RETROACTIVE EFFECT

If this PTO agreement goes into effect prior to the end of a fiscal year, each Licensed Employee will be given the 
option to roll all accumulated PTO and Sick Leave time into a single PTO total.  Any individual who opts out of 
this opportunity will be required to use previously accumulated Sick Leave before using newly accumulated PTO.

FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT

This Leave Article is in compliance with the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) enacted in 1993.

1. The requirements of the Act entitle eligible employees to take up to twelve (12) weeks of
unpaid, job protected leave each year for specified family and medical reasons. To be
eligible for FMLA benefits, an employee must have worked for the school for at least a
total of twelve (12) months and at least 1,250 hours over the prior twelve (12) months.

2. An eligible employee is eligible for up to a total of twelve (12) work weeks of unpaid leave
during any twelve (12) month period for one or more of the following reasons:

a. for the birth or placement of a child for adoption or foster care;
b. to care for an immediate family member with a serious health condition.  For purposes of this 
article, immediate family members shall include any individual for whom the employee is the 
legal guardian, child, spouse, domestic partner, grandchild, parent, sibling, grandparent, a person 
who served as the guardian for the certified employee prior to the certified employee becoming 
an adult, and others who reside in the same household with the certified employee; or
c. to take medical leave when the employee is unable to work because of a serious health
condition.

4. Spouses employed by the JPTA are jointly entitled to a combined total of twelve (12)
work weeks of family leave.

5. Leaves that fall within the FMLA will be credited toward the twelve (12) weeks of
entitlement.
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6. Accumulated leave is used concurrently toward the twelve (12) weeks of entitlement.
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ARTICLE FOURTEEN
INSURANCE

 
A. The School agrees to provide eligible Licensed Employees with group medical, dental, and vision insurance 
through, and as determined by, the New Mexico Public Schools Insurance Authority (NMPSIA).  Any changes 
to the offerings in effect at the inception of this agreement shall be reviewed by the Executive Director or 
designee who, in turn, will make recommendations to the board for approval.  For those employees who elect 
to participate in the approved insurance plan(s), the school agrees to contribute that percentage of the premium 
required by state law.

B. The School agrees to provide Licensed Employees working the minimal hours per week required by 
NMPSIA fifteen (15) hours or more per week access to long-term disability and life insurance benefits 
available through NMPSIA, including the $50,000 non-contributory life insurance coverage. 

C. Professional liability insurance is provided as specified by the New Mexico Insurance Authority.

D. Licensed Employees are provided Workers Compensation insurance for on-the-job injuries in accordance 
with the New Mexico Insurance Authority. Procedures to apply for Workers Compensation benefits will be 
available from the Business Manager and offered to all staff at the beginning of the contract school year or 
upon hire.  The Executive Director or designee will assist the Licensed Employee in the process if requested. 

E. Licensed Employees who are eligible have thirty-one (31) days from the date of employment to enroll in 
the insurance benefit program. The School shall offer Licensed Employees open enrollment periods as often 
as allowed by NMPSIA.  Licensed Employees will be notified of any such open enrollment periods.
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ARTICLE FIFTEEN
JPTA-NEA RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

A. All rights granted to JPTA-NEA as the exclusive representative for Licensed Employees are for the 
exclusive use of JPTA-NEA and may not be granted to another labor organization.

B. JPTA-NEA has the right to make announcements at faculty meetings and any new Licensed Employees 
orientations. JPTA-NEA may also provide an information letter to the new Licensed Employees regarding 
JPTA-NEA’s role as the exclusive representative for all Licensed Employees.

C. JPTA-NEA may hold voluntary meetings before or after the instructional day provided such meetings do 
not coincide with staff meetings.

D. JPTA-NEA may hold meetings at work sites after work hours provided a building usage form is submitted 
and such meetings do not conflict with previously scheduled events as determined by the Executive Director. 
Custodial charges may be assessed, if necessary, however, there will be no charge for the use of the meeting 
room.

E. The JPTA-NEA Representative(s) designated at JPTA (up to two) shall have the right to bring matters 
related to JPTA-NEA rights or the administration of this Agreement to the attention of the Executive Director. 

F. Representatives of the JPTA-NEA shall be able to visit work sites and transact official JPTA-NEA business 
provided the visit does not occur during the Licensed Employee’s instructional schedule or assigned duties. 
JPTA-NEA representatives will be required to sign in at the front office and wear a visitor’s pass upon entering 
a site.

G. The JPTA-NEA may use the email service, school mailboxes and bulletin board space in areas frequented 
by Licensed Employees subject to the following:

1. All materials must contain the date of the posting or distribution and the identification of the JPTA-
NEA.

2. A copy of all postings and distribution shall be provided to the Executive Director at the time of the 
posting or distribution.

3. The distribution of materials shall be made by a Licensed Employee assigned to that building. 

4. The JPTA-NEA will provide JPTA with an electronic member list. 

H. JPTA-NEA shall be granted two (2) additional professional leave days per designated site representatives 
per year for JPTA-NEA business, workshops and conventions.  JPTA-NEA collective bargaining team are 
granted four (4) days allotment for bargaining and employee representation. For collective bargaining, JPTA-
NEA may contribute to needed funding for substitutes required and JPTA may grant additional days and/or 
provide compensation for work outside of contracted time. The Executive Director will make every effort to 
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release the building JPTA-NEA Representative(s) 15 minutes prior to the end of the duty day, once a month, 
or the published date of the JPTA-NEA meeting if necessary.

I. JPTA-NEA  site representatives and the Executive Director shall meet as necessary, and at least once per 
quarter, at mutually agreed upon times, to review and discuss concerns and issues related to the Agreement.

J. Dues Deduction

1. JPTA agrees to deduct from the wages of members of the JPTA-NEA dues per pay period.

2. The amount of the deduction to be made from each Licensed Employee’s wages will be licensed in 
writing by the Treasurer of the JPTA-NEA.

3. If the JPTA-NEA dues are changed, JPTA agrees to affect such changes in deductions within thirty (30) 
days following the receipt of a written notice from the Treasurer of the JPTA-NEA.

4. The JPTA-NEA will submit to the JPTA business manager by July 1, the necessary Licensed Employee 
information (names, social security numbers and total annual dues amount) for dues deductions to 
begin with the August 15 paycheck and to continue through the last pay check due the Licensed 
Employee. The JPTA-NEA will submit an electronic list identifying the names plus the number of 
Licensed Employees and total amounts of dues to be deducted. The JPTA-NEA will rectify any error.

5. Any dues deducted in error will be refunded to the Licensed Employee by the JPTA-NEA.

6. The JPTA-NEA will submit an electronic list and hard copy of the enrollment forms of new Licensed 
Employee members with payroll deductions who have joined after July 1 of each year, by the first 
Monday in November. Payroll deduction will begin with the employee’s November 15 paycheck and 
continue through the last paycheck due the Licensed Employee.

7. Authorization for additional Licensed Employees’ dues deduction will be submitted to the business 
manager through email and hard copy from the JPTA-NEA designee at least ten (10) days prior to the 
payroll date from which the deductions are to commence.

8. Dues deductions may be discontinued or revoked by the Licensed Employee by filing a written notice 
of discontinuance with the Treasurer of NEA-LC with a copy to the business manager signed by the 
Licensed Employee. Such cancellation must be received by the business manager by October 6 as 
stipulated in the Licensed Employee’s membership authorization form. Dues deductions shall be 
discontinued effective with the October 15 paycheck.

9. In the case that a Licensed Employee contacts the business manager department after October 6 
requesting to discontinue JPTA-NEA membership, the Licensed Employee will be told to contact the 
NEA-LC Treasurer. In no case will the School discontinue a membership without written authorization 
from the NEA-LC Treasurer.
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10. In the event a Licensed Employee resigns, leaves the bargaining unit or goes on extended leave without 
pay, the annual dues owed to the JPTA-NEA will be deducted from the Licensed Employee’s final 
paycheck in accordance with the authorized membership form.

11. The JPTA-NEA agrees to render JPTA harmless for any actions resulting from compliance with this 
provision of the Agreement and assumes total responsibility for the disposition of the funds so 
deducted once the Treasurer of the NEA-LC  has received the funds.
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ARTICLE SIXTEEN
JPTA ADMINISTRATION RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

A. JPTA-NEA hereby acknowledges that the School/Executive Director will retain and reserve unto itself all 
powers, rights, authoritative duties and responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and 
Constitution of the State of New Mexico.

B. The Executive Director will also have the following rights to:

1. direct the work of, hire, promote, lay off, assign, evaluate, transfer, suspend, discharge, 
terminate and discipline certified Licensed Employees.

2. determine qualifications for employment and the nature and content of personnel examination.

3. take action as may be necessary to carry out the mission of the School in emergencies.

4. manage and exercise judgment on all matters not prohibited by the Agreement.

C. The School will have the following responsibilities:

1. Allow JPTA-NEA to conduct voluntary meetings before or after the contract day or during lunch with 
prior notice to the Executive Director as long as such meetings do not conflict with previously scheduled 
events. 

2. Allow JPTA-NEA representative(s) to make announcements at the conclusion of scheduled staff meetings.

3. Allow JPTA-NEA members to visit with employees provided that such visitation does not interfere with 
employee duties.

4. JPTA will create and maintain a member’s only and a full licensed unit email distribution list. These lists 
will be updated when there are changes.

5. JPTA will furnish the JPTA-NEA with the following:

1. A listing of all Licensed Employees within the unit as of the July 30th payroll, in alphabetical order by 
name, with position, date of hire, salary, total contract days, and any stipends provided. Addresses, 
email addresses, and phone numbers will also be provided if requested unless an individual Licensed 
Employee requests that information not be released.

2. An electronic listing of all new hires, transfers, resignations and retirements on a biannual basis sent to 
the president of the JPTA-NEA.
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3. An electronic copy of proposed School policies, procedures, and charter amendments or changes to the 
Charter Contract and Performance Framework prior to approval or adoption.

4. Financial data prepared in the spring for budget consideration for the following year including 
enrollment projections, anticipated revenue and other financial data provided to the school’s budget 
committee, which will include at least one member of the JPTA-NEA negotiating team. Tentative and 
final operational payrolls will also be made available following the school’s receipt of such documents. 
JPTA-NEA may request and receive other financial information to assist in the understanding of 
School proposals and the formulation of JPTA-NEA proposals. All of the above will be provided 
electronically as soon as possible and upon request by the JPTA-NEA.
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ARTICLE SEVENTEEN
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

 

A. OVERVIEW

The purpose of this procedure is to secure, at the lowest possible administrative level, equitable solutions to 
problems which may arise.  All grievances will be processed as provided herein and will be kept confidential.

Any resolutions will be consistent with the provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

B. DEFINITIONS

1.     “Unit Employee” is any Licensed Employee at J. Paul Taylor Academy.

2. “Group of Unit Employees” is two or more unit employees.

3. “The JPTA-NEA” is a site affiliation of National Education Association.

4. “Council” is in reference to the J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council

5.  A “grievance” is an allegation by a unit employee, group of unit employees, that there has been a 
violation, misinterpretation or misapplication of a specific provision(s) of this Agreement.

6.      The term “day” when used in this Article shall mean working school days.  In filing grievances, appeals, 
or providing responses, the first day to be counted in the grievance procedure will be the day following the act 
or the discovery of the act, the receipt of a grievance, or a grievance decision.  When school is not in session 
“day” will be defined as Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

7.      A “grievant” or “aggrieved” will mean the unit employee, group of unit employees in the unit, or the 
JPTA-NEA.

8.      “Group grievance” is a grievance which involves the same or similar allegations of those unit employees 
filing a group grievance and same supervisor, provided the claim is signed by those individuals in the group 
grievance.

9.      “Grievance Documentation File” is the collection of all written statements, written testimony, documents, 
and all other tangible evidence which relates to the grievance. 

C. PARAMETERS OF A GRIEVANCE 

1. Matters not subject to grievance are: the contents of an evaluation of work performance of a unit employee, 
the discharge of a unit employee, and/or actions to challenge or change this Agreement.  The 
implementation of the evaluation process is subject to grievance.  Unit employees who are discharged 
during the course of their employment contract will have the right, as guaranteed by law, to a hearing with 
the Governance Council with appeal rights to arbitration.
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2. The grievant will be required to exhaust the grievance procedure set forth in this Article before seeking 
alternative remedies, where there is a specific method of review by law (i.e., EEOC, HEW, OSHA).  An 
exception to this would occur if timelines for review by law would expire before resolution through the 
grievance procedure would be reached.  Said unit employees will not be deemed to have waived or 
otherwise prejudiced any constitutional, statutory, due process, or other legal rights they may have.

3. No grievance will be initiated beyond the Discussion Level (as described in section D.1.) unless it has 
been discussed by the aggrieved with the Executive Director.

4. A grievance will be presented at the Discussion Level with the Executive Director.  If the remedy sought 
is not within the authority of the Executive Director, the issue will be presented to the Governance Council 
to remedy the grievance.

5. All parties to the grievance, including JPTA-NEA, agree that any grievance meetings will be kept informal 
and that the specific information excluding outcome will remain confidential.

6. JPTA and JPTA-NEA will collaboratively develop all forms to be used in grievance processing and will 
share equally in the cost of the agreed upon quantity.  All grievances, responses, and appeals must be filed 
on appropriate forms as provided by JPTA or the JPTA-NEA.

7. All written materials related to the processing of a grievance will be filed separately from the personnel 
files in a sealed Grievance Documentation File.  The name(s) of the grievant(s) will remain confidential.

8. No party will take reprisals on any member of the unit, supervisor, or Executive Director, JPTA-NEA 
representative(s), or other participants in the grievance procedure by reason of such participation.

9. JPTA and the aggrieved will provide all information/documentation in their possession or control which 
is relevant to the issue raised by the grievance upon the initiation of a grievance.

10. The Executive Director will provide a copy of the written grievance to JPTA-NEA. Grievance appeals 
and/or responses will be provided to JPTA-NEA in the same manner by the responding supervisor.  The 
distribution will occur at the time of the receipt of the grievance, appeal, or decision.

11.  At all levels of the grievance procedure, a unit employee may discuss the matter with and may be 
accompanied by a JPTA-NEA representative(s) in any meeting at any step in this procedure.  Supervisor 
may also have a representative present at any step in the procedure.  If any participant at any level elects 
to have a representative, fair notification shall be provided to the other party. 

12. If a situation affects a group of Licensed Employees, a group grievance may be filed.

13. The processing of grievances will be accomplished at times agreed to by the parties of the grievance (See 
Steps of Grievance).  The unit employee(s) participating in a grievance meeting will not bear any loss of 
pay as a result of this participation.

Since it is important that grievances be processed as quickly as possible, the number of 
workdays indicated at each level will be the maximum allowable.   The timelines specified may be 
extended if mutually agreed to, in writing, by the parties to the grievance.  The unit employee(s) 
participating in a grievance meeting will not bear any loss of pay as a result of this participation.

14.  Failure on the part of the Aggrieved to file a grievance or appeal within the time limits specified herein 
will result in the dismissal of the issues.
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15.  Failure on the part of Administration or the Council to submit a decision in writing within the time limits 
specified herein will cause    the grievance to proceed to the next level.

16. Nothing contained herein will limit the right of any unit employee to process a grievance as an individual 
without representation by JPTA-NEA.

17. Any resolutions will be consistent with the provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

D. STEPS OF GRIEVANCE

1.      Discussion Level

Prior to filing a grievance, the unit employee will meet with the immediate supervisor in an attempt to resolve 
the issue at the Discussion Level.  This must happen within ten (10) days of the act or discovery of the act that 
caused the grievance.  An ongoing act can be discussed within ten (10) days of the latest occurrence.  The 
potential grievance will be identified by the unit employee and the remedy discussed.  If the matter is not 
resolved, the unit employee may proceed to the written Supervisor Level of the Grievance Procedure. If the 
immediate supervisor does not meet with aggrieved within five (5) days of the request for the meeting, the 
aggrieved may proceed to Written Level.  The aggrieved must provide to the Governance Council evidence of 
the supervisor’s unwillingness to meet within the specified time.

2.      Written Level

(a.)      If the grievance is not settled at the Discussion Level, the aggrieved may, within five (5) days, 
submit a formal written grievance to the immediate supervisor. If the immediate supervisor has no 
authority to remedy the grievance, the written grievance will go up to the next level who has such 
authority. 

(b.)      The grievance statement will identify the section of the Agreement alleged to have been violated, 
the circumstances involved, the specific remedy sought, and the date of the alleged act.

(c.) The Executive Director shall communicate the grievance with the Governing Council if 1) the 
grievance is against the Executive Director and/or 2) the grievance could reasonably be considered 
to result in litigation. 

(d.)      The  Executive Director will communicate a decision in writing to all parties involved.  If not 
satisfied with the decision, any party may request mediation.  Mediation by Federal Mediation and 
Counsulting Services may occur only if all parties agree.  

3.      Governance Council Level

(a.)   If not satisfied with the decision at the Written Level, the grievant may, within five (5) days of 
receipt of the decision, appeal the grievance in writing to the Governance Council Chair.  
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(b.) The Executive Director shall send all documents relating to the grievance to the Governance 
Council Grievance Committee for review.  The Grievance Committee shall consist of three (3) members 
including the Chair of the Governance Council, or his/her designee, and an appointee of the chair and the 
Licensed Employee may choose the third GC member to serve on the Grievance Committee.  The selected 
council member has the right to recuse themselves from the Grievance Committee.  The Council 
Grievance Committee shall review all written statements, written testimony, documents, and all other 
tangible evidence which relates to the grievance.  At the next regularly scheduled Governance Council 
meeting in a closed session (pursuant to NMAC 1978 Chapter 10, Article 15 of the Open Meetings Act, 
“Limited Personnel Matter”), theThe Grievance Committee Council will decide whether or not to hold a 
hearing with the grievant.  If the CouncilGrievance Committee decides not to hold a hearing, the grievant 
will be notified of the Council's Committee’s decision within two (2) days. from the date of the Council’s 
hearing.

(c.)      If a hearing is decided upon, the Council Grievance Committee shall schedule a closed a hearing 
closed meeting (pursuant to NMSA Open Meetings Act) for the purpose of resolving the grievance.  The 
Council Grievance Committee shall submit its decision in writing to the all parties involved within ten 
(10) days from the conclusion of the hearing.

4.  Arbitration Level

(a.)  If the aggrieved is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at the Governance Council Level, the 
grievant may, within fifteen (15) days, submit the grievance to arbitration.

(b.)  Within five (5) days following the appeal to Arbitration, the parties to the grievance will meet to prepare a 
joint letter to the Federal Mediation Conciliation Services requesting a list of five (5) arbitrators

(c.)  The parties will strive to mutually agree upon the Arbitrator.  If the parties fail to agree upon the Arbitrator, 
each party will strike one name followed by the other party striking one name until a single name remains; and 
that person will become the Arbitrator.  The party required to strike the first name will be determined by a flip of 
a coin.  The process of striking names will occur within ten (10) days of receipt of the list by both parties.

(d.)  The Arbitrator will conduct the hearing in accordance with the voluntary arbitration rules of the American 
Arbitrators JPTA-NEA and the provisions of this Article.  The Arbitrator’s decision will be final and binding.

(e.)  If any question arises whether the grievance is subject to arbitration, such questions will be ruled upon by 
the Arbitrator.

(f.)   The Arbitrator will have no authority to add to, subtract from, or modify the terms of this Agreement, and 
the Arbitrator will interpret this Agreement in accordance with accepted and arbitral standards of contractual 
interpretation.

(g.)  The Arbitrator’s decision will be in writing and will set forth the Arbitrator’s findings of fact, reasoning, and 
conclusion of the issue submitted.  The Arbitrator will be without power or authority to make any decision which 
requires the commission on an act prohibited by law or which is in violation of the terms of this Agreement.  A 
copy of the award will be submitted to the Executive Director, the Chair of the Governance Council, the aggrieved, 
and the JPTA-NEA.

(h.) All costs of the services of the Arbitration including, but not limited to per diem expenses, travel and 
subsistence, and the cost of any hearing room will be borne equally by the Council and the aggrieved.  All other 
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costs will be borne by the party incurring them.  Unless the aggrieved is represented by the JPTA-NEA, the 
Council may require that the aggrieved party post the party’s share of the expenses in advance of the hearing.

(i.)    If any party requests a transcript of the proceedings, the party will bear the full costs for the transcript.

(j.)    The determination of the Arbitrator will be acted upon as soon as possible, but in no case more than thirty 
(30) calendar days
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ARTICLE EIGHTEEN
NO STRIKE / NO LOCKOUT PROVISION

A. Neither the JPTA-NEA nor any member of the unit shall engage in a strike. The JPTA-NEA shall not 
cause, instigate, or encourage a strike, walkout, or slowdown.

B. J. Paul Taylor Academy Council and Administration shall not cause, instigate, or encourage any lockout 
of employees.

C. The JPTA-NEA may apply to the District Court for injunctive relief to end a lockout.

D. J. Paul Taylor Academy Council and Administration may apply to the District Court for injunctive relief 
to end a strike.

E. The JPTA-NEA may be delicensed as the exclusive bargaining unit if the JPTA-NEA causes, instigates, 
encourages, or supports a strike, walkout, or slowdown.
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ARTICLE NINETEEN
COMPENSATION

A. SALARIES

a. Schedule (See Appendix)

b. One year’s experience will be allowed for each year one hundred (100) days or more or service of 
seven hundred (700) hours or more for a nine (9)-month position of approved, verified experience 
in public or private schools, or fifteen (15) credit hours teaching per academic year (including 
summer session) at the university level. Licensed Employees working at one half (.5) or more full-
time equivalency (F.T.E.) for an entire school year will qualify for one (1) year of experience on 
the salary schedule.

c. The Executive Director must receive verification of experience on by October 1 of the current 
school or within ninety (90) days of employment in order to grant credit for experience in the 
current contract year. In the event the state is late in releasing the Summative Evaluation and a 
certified employee is eligible for an increase in level as a result the certified employee will have 
one week after receiving it to submit the necessary paperwork for a change in level and notify the 
Executive Director. Experience received after this date will be granted in the next fiscal year. 

d. For acceptable degree status, the Executive Director must receive an official college transcript by 
October 1, in order to grant credit in the current contract year. Official transcripts received after 
this date will be granted in the next fiscal year. 

i. Range 2, BA+15 increment: Completion of fifteen (15) semester hours of coursework from 
an accredited university, college, or post-secondary institution, after date bachelor’s degree 
was awarded.

ii. Range 3, MA/BA+45 increment: Awarding of the master’s degree or completion of forty-
five (45) semester hours of coursework from an accredited university, college, or post-
secondary institution after date bachelor’s degree was awarded.

iii. Range 4, MA+15 increment: Completion of fifteen (15) semester hours of course works 
from an accredited university, college, or post-secondary institution after date master’s 
degree was awarded.

iv. Range 5, EDS/MA+45 increment: Completion of an Educational Specialist Degree, 
Doctorate Degree, or completion of forty-five (45) semester hours of coursework from an 
accredited university, college, or post-secondary institution after date master’s degree was 
awarded.

e. Mentor teachers will receive the prorated stipend amount. See Article Nine, Section D.

f. Part-time Licensed Employees are those Licensed Employees whose work is based on a full 
contract year but less than a full duty day. 
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g. An employee who contracts to teach during his/her preparation period shall be paid on a prorated 
basis.

h. The rate of pay for extra duties that do not involve direct contact with students will be (fifteen 
dollars) $15 per hour.

i. The rate of pay for providing services to students, training or making presentations  outside of 
contract hours when negotiated with the Executive Director will be (twenty five dollars) $25.00 
an hour or negotiated with the Executive Director based on extra work and/or greater 
responsibilities of training or presentation.

j. All Licensed Employees working an entire school year will be paid according to contract in 
twenty-four (24) installments on the 15th and 30th of each month or in the event the pay date falls 
on a weekend or holiday, the pay date will be the preceding work day. All Licensed Employees 
working less than an entire school year will be paid according to this procedure but with a reduced 
number of installments.

k. Certified employees are eligible for reimbursement of pre-approved expenses.

l. Any proposed furlough will be negotiated with JPTA-NEA and if put into effect, the impact of 
that furlough will be designated for and shall not exceed the contract year. In the event that a 
furlough affects the salary schedule, the new salary schedule shall be negotiated.

B. PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS

a. Certified employees may authorize a payroll deduction for approved tax-sheltered annuities.

b. Deductions provided under this article shall cease should a Licensed Employee terminate 
employment during the school year.

C.  PAY INCREMENTS

a. All pay increments are based on extra work and/or greater responsibilities or as provided herein. 
The increments in pay for each specified function or responsibility shall be negotiated by the 
Executive Director and Licensed Employee and noted in contract of the certified employee.

b. Any certified employee receiving a contract above or below the number of days designated for the 
current contract year will be paid at a prorated rate.

c. Beginning with the 2018-2019 year, bilingually endorsed certified employees who are responsible 
for delivery of Spanish instruction in accordance with the Charter will receive a one thousand 
dollar ($1,000.00) annual stipend. For certified employees who are bilingually endorsed but are 
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not responsible for delivery of Spanish instruction, the annual stipend will be set at five hundred 
dollars ($500.00).
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ARTICLE TWENTY
DURATION OF AGREEMENT 

A. Upon ratification by the parties, this Agreement shall become effective at 12:00 AM on ____________ and 
will continue in effect until 11:59 PM June 30, 2019. No later than March 15 of each year of the Agreement or as 
agreed to by the parties, the parties shall begin negotiations on Compensation, number of school days and contract 
hours and up to five (5) additional re-openers by either side. JPTA and JPTA-NEA will meet within ten (10) days 
to negotiate necessary  revisions in the event the agreement is affected by changes in legislation or NMPED 
requirements. 

B. Should the parties fail to reach and ratify a replacement Agreement by 11:59 p.m., June 30, 2019 the provisions 
of the Agreement shall continue to apply until Agreement and ratification occur.
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AGREEMENT SIGNATURES

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES HAVE AGREED THAT THIS AGREEMENT BE EXECUTED ON 
THEIR BEHALF:

THE GOVERNANCE COUNCIL OF J. PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY

_________________________________________________________  _____________________
RIC HERNANDEZ, PRESIDENT                                                     DATE

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION (NEA)  OF LAS CRUCES

_________________________________________________________  _____________________
PRESIDENT DATE

J. PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY
ADMINISTRATIVE BARGAINING TEAM

______________________________________

ERIC AHNER
RIC HERNANDEZ
HERB TORRES

JPTA TEACHER REPRESENTATIVES
BARGAINING TEAM

______________________________________

TAMARA ALEXANDER
ALLIE CONWAY
SYLVIA FIELDER
MATTIE KANNARD
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APPENDIX

Memorandum of Understanding

Mid-Year SEG Adjustment

If the mid-year SEG adjustment amount is more than five thousand dollars, JPTA and JPTA-NEA will meet 
within ten (10) days to negotiate the redistribution of funds.

This MOU shall terminate on July 1, 2019 unless renewed prior thereto.

Signature/Date

Admin

Unit
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